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Thank you for purchasing the ALINCO DR-140 VHF FM Mobile Transceiver.
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EJ-20U Tone Squelch Decoder Functional Parameter Settings.........13 focused on developing innovative usable features, including the following.
Unit Installation .................ccoeeeen 5 Scantype.......cccoeeeeenn, .13 * Three different styles of display are available: normal frequency display,
Transceiver Installation...................... 5 TOT e 13 channel number, and alphanumeric channel name.

For Mobile Use.............coocveiin 5 TOT penalty...........cooveeeveeine 13 » Supports aeronautical radio bands, 118 through 135.995 MHz (T version

For Base Station ................ccccovuenn. 6 TONe bUrSt ..o, 13 only). . ‘
Basic Operations.........ccccovcveeceene... 7 PTT ROIAING oo, 13 . Standard.SO CTC.S_S tone enc_:oders. . The tone decoder is also available

Turning ON and OFF...................... 7 BCLO.....oooiii 13 fSI:its)elecnve receiving (Requires optional EJ-20U Tone squeich Decoder

?;%2;:31%9 .................................... ; SpBe?;?f?canons ................................... 13 « Tone Burst (1750, 2100, 1000, 1450Hz)

"""""""" ¢ Programmed memory scan, passes over empty memory channels. In the

Advanced Operations ................. .8 General Specifications 14 9 Y P pY y

Changing the Operation Mode ...... 8
Programming Memory Channels ...8

scan mode, the scan cycle will bypass any unprogrammed channels. That
considerably speeds up memory scanning.
* The Time Out Timer can be set to a duty cycle most accommodating to

Selecting Memory Channels........... 9 Displayable Characters the users requirements.
Clearing Memory Channels............ 9 Resetting the Transceiver
Scanning Channels..............c......... 9 ClONING ..o 17
VOO 0 Standard Accessory
Transmitting Tone Burst .............. 10 Carefully unpack your transceiver and you will find the following standard
Locklng Keys ................... accessories.
Changing Display Style ¢ Hand microphone (condenser type)
¢ Mobile mounting bracket
* |nstallation hardware (4 black screws, 4 screws )
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 1 spanner, 4 sets bolinut, 2 fuse
. o - inf !
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Specifications and Information * DC power cord

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

to which the receiver is connected.

Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equip-

the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

¢ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
* Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that

found in this document are sub-
ject to change without notice.

Alinco, Inc., Osaka, Japan.

Names of products used in this
manual are for identification
purpose only and may be trade-
marks or registered trademarks

* Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. of their respective company.

* Key cover (To permanently mask V/M MW, CALL MONI, and SET keys for
commercial versions. Not readhesive)
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if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, reserved. No part of this manual -

may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, may be reproduced, copied, 0 t I A
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Part Names and Functions

Front Panel

/| | ALNCO
VHF FM TRANSCEIVER DR-140
VMMW  CALL MONI SET. l
} —= =
2 3. 4 5 7 10.

1. Tuning dial
The main tuning dial may be rotated
in either direction to select
transmit/receive frequencies,
memory channels, and other
operational parameters.

2. FUNC key
Pressing this key activates
secondary functions of other keys.

3. VIM MW key
Press this key to toggle between the
VFO and memory channel modes.
You may not go to the memory-
channel mode if no memory channel
is programmed.

4. CALL MONI key
(T version) Press this key to go to
the CALL mode from the VFO or
memory channel mode, and to
return to the previous mode.
Pressing the FUNC key and the
CALL MONI key in that order

unmutes the squelch to allow youto

monitor weak signals.

(E-version) Press this key to transmit
tone burst. (See page10)

. SET key

Press this key to set channel
parameter settings to be stored in
each memory channel. You may
also press the FUNC key and SET
key in that order to configure the
functional parameters active
throughout radio operation.

. Volume control

Turn the control knob clockwise to
increase the volume, and
counterclockwise to decrease the
volume.

. H/L SQL key

Press this key to toggle output
power between high and low.
Pressing the FUNC key and

H/L SQL keys in that order changes
squelch level.

. Tx Rx lamp

This lamp is green during reception,
and red during transmission.

9.

PWR switch

Press the PWR (power) switch to
turn the transceiver on. Press this
switch again to turn the unit off.

Rear Panel

1.

10. MIC connector

Connect the supplied microphone
to this connector.
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Antenna connector

Connect an antenna to the set.
Use a PL259 antenna-plug with 50
Q impedance.

2. Power connector

Connect the included power cord
to this connector.

Microphone

1.

PTT key
Press the PTT (Push-To-Talk) key to
transmit.

2. UP and DOWN keys

You may use the UP/DOWN key to
select frequency, memory channel,
and other parameter settings.
Holding one of these keys for 0.5
seconds will activate the scanning
function. Pressing the PTT and
DOWN key together transmits tone-
burst.

3. DTMF numeric keys

4. Microphone

Speak into here during transmission.

. External speaker jack

An external speaker (imp.: 8 Q) can
be connected to this jack, if
necessary.

5. LOCK

Locks the UP and DOWN keys.
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1.
This icon will appear when the
FUNC key is pressed, indicating the
secondary functions of other keys
are active.

2. ENC
CTCSS tone encoded. Thé selected
tone will be transmitted with the
main carrier.

3. DEC
CTCSS tone decoded. For selective
listening. Incoming CTCSS tones
will be received and decoded. The
tone decode feature is optional.

4.+

This icon appears when plus offset
is selected.

5. =
This icon appears when minus offset
is selected.

6. LOW
This icon indicates low power
transmission. When the icon
disappears, the unit transmits at
high power.

———

11. 9.

7. S02REED
The current frequency, channel
number, or alphanumeric comments
will appear here. When setting
parameters, you will see the
parameter value you select, instead.

8. M
The character "M” will appear to
indicate the memory channel mode.

9. 88
The selected memory channel
number will appear here in the
memory channel mode.

10. .
This icon appears when the unit is
receiving a signal and the squelch is
unmuted.

111100
This display indicates relative
received or transmitted signal
strength. (This is for reference
purposes only and is not a true
indicator of the unit's sensitivity or
received signal strength.)

EJ-20U Tone Squelch Decoder Unit
Installation

To use the tone squelch, install the optional EJ-20U Tone Squelch
Decoder Unit in the transceiver.

EJ-20U  White line

Align the board
with the quartz
oscillator.

Transceiver Installation
For Mobile Use

Location

The transceiver may be installed in
any position in your car, where the
controls and microphone are easily
accessible and do not interfere with
the safe operation of the vehicle or
the performance of the set.

Example

Connecting to a Power Supply
The transceiver can be
operated from any regulated

12 or 13.8 V negative ground
source. Power connections
should be made directly to the

e
battery to minimize possible — = - trv?ower cable
s . lug up hole wil
ignition noise. P oe: packing

Red,(+)
Black

12V battery



Installing the Unit
See the figure on the right. To car body

Mounting
bracket

Installing a Mobile Antenna

Use a 50 Q coaxial cable to install the antenna. Mobile antennas require
an appropriate mounting base for proper installation and operation. For
more information, see the documentation for your antenna.

For Base Station

Use a 13.8 V DC power supply capable of providing a continuous
minimum current of 15 A. Connect the red lead of the included power
cord to the positive (+) terminal and the black lead to the negative (-)
terminal of the DC power supply.

Black (-)

Basic Operations

Turning ON and OFF

Press the PWR switch to turn the unit
on. You will see a frequency value or
channel number on the display.

To turn the unit off, press the PWR
switch again.
Receiving

1. Squelch level
Press the FUNC key to display

“FUNC", and press the H/L SQL key

to switch squelch level between
high and low.

2. Frequency
Rotate the tuning dial to select a
frequency. The UP/DOWN keys on

the microphone can be also used to

select the frequency.

To change the frequency value in
MHz, hold the FUNC key down for
more than one second and rotate
the tuning dial.

To receive in the aeronautical radio

band (AM mode), set the frequency

lower than 136.000 MHz (T version
only).

When the unit receives a signal,
“BUSY” will appear on the LCD and
the Tx Rx lamp will turn green.

3. Volume
Rotate the volume control to set
listening volume.

Transmitting

1. Frequency
Rotate the tuning dial to select the
transmit frequency.

2. Transmission
Hold the PTT key down until the Tx
Rx lamp turns red. Speak into the
microphone.

& NOTE: If “OFF" appears on the LCD,
the transmit frequency has
exceeded the transmission
range of this unit, and the
transmission is not possible.

3. Power output level
To switch power output level, press
the H/L SQL key.
The radio displays “LOW” when
working at the low level. The “LOW”
indication will disappear when the
output level is set to high.

4. End
Release the PTT key and the unit will
return to receiving mode.



Advanced Operations

Changing the
Operation Mode

The DR-140 has three operation
modes.

VFO Mode

Normally, the transceiver turns on in
the VFO mode. The VFO (Variable
Frequency Oscillator) mode is used to
change transmission/reception
frequency using the tuning dial. The
frequency value will increase or
decrease in channel steps. To enter
the VFO mode from another mode,
press the VIM MW key.

45000

Memory Channel Mode

The memory channel mode provides
up to 50 memory channels
(ch.0~ch.49) for quick and easy
access to preprogrammed frequencies
you use often. To enter the memory
channel mode, press the V/IM MW key.
Note that you may not go to the
memory channel mode if a correct
frequency is not stored on any of the
channels. For information about how
to program and use the memory
channels, see the next section on this
page.

Indicates the memory channel rlnodo

45158 '?*
hdcnulhowmlmorychkmd
* An alphanumeric channel name can
be displayed, instead of the
frequency value. (See pages 11 and
12).

CALL Mode

Entering the CALL mode directly
accesses the most-frequently-used
frequency stored on the CALL
channel. The frequency is set to
145.00 MHz by default. To enter the
CALL mode, press the CALL MONI
key. For information about how to
program the CALL channel, see the
next section on this page. The call
mode does not support scanning.

145000

Indicates the call mode.
¢ An alphanumeric channel name can
be displayed, instead of the
frequency value. (See pages 11 and
12).

Programming
Memory Channels

1. Press the V/M MW key to enter the
VFO mode.

“M" should disappear from the right
on the display.

2. Use the main dial (or the UP/DOWN
keys on the microphone) to select a
frequency.

3. If necessary, set other parameters
such as transmission frequency
offset, tone encoder/decoder, scan
skip, and alphanumeric channel
name. See pageit and 12.

4. Press the FUNC key. “FUNC” will
appear on the display.

5. Select a memory channel with the
main dial or UP/DOWN keys on the
microphone. The range is from O
through 49 and C (call channel).

6. Press the V/IM MW Key to store the
settings in the selected channel.

Selecting Memory
Channels

1. Press the V/M MW key to enter the
memory channel mode.
Make sure the “M” appears on the
display.

2. Rotate the tuning dial to select a
memory channel.
The memory channel number
appears below the “M.”

Clearing Memory
Channels

1. Press the V/M MW key to enter the
memory channel mode.

“M" should appear on the display.

2. Select a memory channel with the
main dial or the UP/DOWN keys on
the microphone.

3. Press the FUNC key to display
“FUNC", and press the V/M MW key
for more than one second. You will
hear a beep and the data on the
selected channel will be cleared.

Scanning Channels

The DR-140 has two scanning modes,
VFO and memory scan. Both modes
employ timer-based scanning by
default, that is; scanning stops when a
signal is received, and resumes after
five seconds or when the signal
disappears (see page 13 to switch to
busy-scan.).

VFO Scan
This scan option will scan over the
entire tuning range of the band.

1. Press the V/IM MW Key to enter the
VFO mode.
Make sure “M” is not on the display.

2. Hold down the UP/DOWN keys on
the microphone for 0.5 to 2.0
seconds to start scanning.
Scanning stops if a signal is
received. If tone squelch has been
set, scanning will not stop until the
correct tone is received.

& NOTE: If you hold the UP/DOWN
key down for more than
2.0 seconds, scanning will
stop when you release the
key.

To change scanning direction, turn
the main dial opposite to the current
direction.

To stop scanning, press any key
except the UP/DOWN keys.

Memory Scan

This scanning option will scan all
programmed memory channels,
except those with the scan skip turned
on.

1. Press the V/IM MW key to enter the
memory channel mode.

Make sure “M” appears on the
display.

2. Hold down the UP/DOWN key on the
microphone for 0.5 to 2.0 seconds
to start scanning.

Scanning stops on any channel
which is currently receiving a signal.
If tone squelch has been set,
scanning will not stop until it finds a
channel receiving the correct tone.

& NOTE: If you hold down the
UP/DOWN key for more
than 2.0 seconds, the
scan will stop when you
release the key.
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To change scanning direction, turn the
main dial opposite to the current
direction of scan.

To stop scanning, press any‘ key
except the UP/DOWN keys.

Monitoring

To unmute the squelch, press the
FUNC key until “FUNC” is displayed,
and press the CALL MONI key. If
offset has been set, the radio will
receive on the shifted transmit
frequency. Monitoring may be useful
when using a repeater. You can
monitor your partner's transmission
frequency to check if he/she can
communicate with you without using
the repeater.

Transmitting Tone
Burst

The DR-140 supports four types of
tone burst: 1750, 2100, 1000, 1450
kHz. The 1750-Hz tone burst is used
for triggering European type repeaters.
For information how to select the tone
burst, see page 13.

To send the tone burst, do either of the
following operations.

* Hold down the PTT key and press
the DOWN key.

¢ Hold down the CALL MONI key and
press the PWR switch to turn the
transceiver on. “TBST" will appear
and the CALL MONI key will then
function as a tone burst key. Press
the CALL MONI key to send the tone
burst. To return the CALL MONI key
to the CALL mode key, turn the
transceiver off, hold down the CALL
MONI key and press the PWR switch.

Locking the Keys

To lock the transceiver’s keys, turn the
power off, hold the H/LL SQL key down,
and turn the unit back on. “LOCK"
appears for about two seconds. You
cannot use keys other than the
POWER, PTT, and MONI (FUNC +
CALL) keys. To release the key lock,
turn the power off, hold the H/L SQL
key down, and turn the unit back on.

Changing Displa
Styleg 9 pi1ay

For the memory channels and CALL
channel, the memory channel display
(e.g. “CH 0") can be selected instead
of the normal frequency display (e.g.
“145.000") To use the memory
channel display, turn the power off,
hold the V/M MW key down and turn
the unit back on. Those channels with
channel names will stil! display their
channel names (not channel number).
You cannot switch to the VFO mode
during the memory channel display.

Channel Parameter Settings

Channel parameters include channel
step, offset frequency, tone
encoder/decoder, scan skip, and
channel name. All but channel step
can be stored in the currently selected
memory channel.

To set parameters, press the SET key.
A parameter option will appear on the
display.

To change parameters, press the
UP/DOWN key on the microphone, or
the H/L SQL or CALL MONI key.

To select an option for the selected
parameter, use the tuning dial.

To exit the channel parameter setting
mode, press the V/IM MW, SET, or PTT
key.

Channel step
S57TP §

Use the tuning dial to select the
channel step frequency. This
parameter can be programmed and is
valid only in the VFO mode. Possible
options are 5, 10, 12.5, 15, 20, 25, 30,
50 kHz. The factory setting is 5 kHz for
the T version, 12.5 kHz for the E
version.

Frequency Shifting

SHIFT  Transmits and receives on
. the same frequency.
SHIFT  Transmits on the offset
frequency (frequency +

- offset).
SHIFT  Transmits on the offset
frequency (frequency -

offset).

Use the tuning dial to select the
frequency offset shift direction or to
disable the frequency shift all together.
Normally, the repeater communicates
by duplex operation using two
frequencies one for each transmission
and reception. The difference
between the transmission and
reception frequencies is called
“offset.”

Offset
2682

Use the tuning dial to select the
frequency shift offset. The range is O
through 99.995 MHz. To increase or
decrease the offset value, press the
FUNC key and turn the tuning dial. To
rapidly scroll the values, hold the
UP/DOWN key down for more than five
seconds. To change the value in MHz
units, press the FUNC key and use the
tuning dial (to return to kHz units,
press any key other than the
UP/DOWN key).

Tone Setting
TONE  Cancelled.

TU';‘?E Tone encoder is used.

TUWE‘G Tone encoder and decoder
are used.

This option appears only
when the optional EJ-20U
Tone Squelch Unit is
installed.

Use the tuning dial to select the tone
type or to disable the tone function all
together. Now press H/L once to
choose the tone frequency.

11



Tone encoder
(Tone setting must be done first wp.11)

ENC
BHS
Use the tuning dial to select tone
encoder frequency. A tone is output at
the selected encoder frequency during
transmission. If the EJ-20U is installed,
decoder frequency is also set.
Possible tones are as follows:

Encode/Decode Tones (Hz)

670 | 693 | 718 | 744 | 770
79.7 | 825 | 854 | 885 | 91.5
948 | 974 | 100.0 | 103.5 | 107.2
1109 | 1148 | 118.8 | 123.0 | 127.3
131.8 { 1365 | 141.3 | 146.2 [ 1514
166.7 | 159.8 | 162.2 | 165.5 | 167.9
171.3 {1738 | 1773 | 1799 | 183.5
186.2 | 189.9 | 192.8 | 196.6 | 199.5
203.5 [ 206.5 | 210.7 | 218.1 | 225.7
229.1 | 233.6 | 241.8 | 250.3 | 2541

Tone decoder
(Tone setting must be done first mp.11)

ENC DEC
BHS
Use the tuning dial to select tone
decoder frequency. For possible
options, see the table in the previous
section “Tone Encoder.” The optional
EJ-20U Tone Squelch Unit is required
to use the tone decoder. The
transceiver will unmute the squelch
when receiving a matching tone.

Scan skip

SKIP [N The memory scan skips
this channel.

SKIP OF The memory scan picks
up this channei.

This parameter can be programmed
and is valid only in the memory mode.
Use the tuning dial to enable or
disable scan skip. While scanning
memory channels, the transceiver will
ignore channels where scan skip is
turned on.

Alphanumeric
channel name

A

In the memory channel mode, an
alphanumeric channel name can be
displayed instead of the frequency.

Use the tuning dial to display the
desired alphanumeric character, and
press the FUNC key to select it.
Complete the channel name by
repeating the same key operation.
Available characters are listed on
page 15. A maximum of 7 characters
can be displayed for each
programmed channel.

To clear the channel name, hold down
the FUNC key and rotate the tuning
dial.

Functional Parameter Settings

Functional parameters include scan type,
TOT settings, tone burst, PTT holding,
BCLO, and beep. These parameters are
active throughout radio operation,
regardless of memory channel.

Press the FUNC key until “FUNC” is
displayed and press the SET key. A
parameter option will appear on the display.
To change parameters, press the
UP/DOWN key on the microphone, or the
H/L SQL or CALL MONI key.

To select an option for the selected
parameter, use the tuning dial.

To exit the functional parameter setting
mode, press the V/IM MW, SET, or PTT key.

Scan type

BUSY  Busyscan: The scan restarts
when the incoming signal
disappears.

TIMER Timer scan: The scan restarts
when the incoming signal
disappears or after five
seconds pass from when the
signal is first received.

Use the tuning dial to select scan type.

TOT
0T OFF

Use the tuning dial to select the maximum
transmission duration for the TOT (time out
timer). The range is from O to 450 seconds.
To disable the TOT, select “OFF.” The time
out timer is used to protect the DR-140 from
excessive transmission. When the TOT is
enabled, the transceiver beeps 5 seconds
before the time limit and cuts your
transmission with three short beeps after
the time limit, and returns to the reception
mode. You cannot restart transmitting untit
the penalty time, if pre-programmed,
passes.

TOT penalty
PEN OFF

Use the tuning dial to set TOT penalty time
function. If the TOT penalty is set,
transmission is disabled for the set duration
after time-out by TOT. The range is from 1
through 15 seconds. To disable the penalty
function, select “OFF."

Tone burst
nsa

Use the tuning dial to select tone burst
frequency from 1750, 2100, 1000, and
1450 Hz.

PTT holding
PT NORM

Use the tuning dial to enable or disable PTT
holding. When the PTT hold is enabled,
you can continue to transmit after releasing
the PTT key. Pressing the PTT key again
stops the transmission. The PTT hold
functions only when TOT time is set.

BCLO
3LO OF

Use the tuning dial to enable or disable

BCLO (Busy Channel Lock Out). When the

BCLO is enabled, you can transmit only

when:

* No signal is received (“BUSY" is not
displayed), or

* Receiving tone matches and squelch
unmutes (only when tone squelch is
enabled).

Beep
JEEP ON

Use the tuning dial to enable or
disable the beep.

13
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Specifications

All specifications are for ham bands ONLY. No guarantee or warranty,
either specific or implied, will apply to any function, feature, or
specification outside the ham bands. Any modification which causes
operation of this unit outside of the ham band will result in voiding any
warranties associated with this transceiver. Specifications are subject
to change without notice or obligation.

General Specifications

Frequency Coverage

Tx Rx

DR-140T (U.S.amateur) 144.000 - 147.995 MHz [ 118.000 - 135.995 MHz (AM mode)
136.000 - 173.995 MHz

DR-140E (European amateur) |144.000 - 145.995 MHz | 144.000 - 145.995 MHz

DR-140TE1 (Commercial)  [136.000 - 155.000 MHz | 136.000 - 173.995 MHZ

DR-140TE2 (Commercial)  [150.000 - 173.995 MHz | 136.000 - 173.995 MHz

Weight Approx. 0.86 kgs

Frequency resolution 5,10, 12.5, 15, 20, 25, 30, and 50 kHz steps
Antenna impedance 50 Q unbalanced (Connector: PL-259)
Power supply requirement | 13.8V DC +10%

Current drain at 13.8V Receiving:  Squelched less than 800 mA

Transmitting: Approx. 10.5A at high power
Approx 3.5A at low power
Dimensions 141 mm (W) x 41 mm (H) x 154 mm (D)

Transmitter Specifications

Output power High: 50W(T/E)/ 35W(TE1/TE2); Low: SW(AIl versions)
Emission mode F3E (FM)

Modulation system Variable reactance frequency modutation

Max. frequency deviation | 5 kHz

Spurious emission -60dB or under below carrier

Microphone Electret condenser microphone

Operation mode Simplex or semi-duplex

Offset Offset from 0 to 99.995 MHz

Receiver Specifications

Receiving system Superheterodyne dual conversion
Intermediate frequency 1st 30.85 MHz and 2nd 455kHz
Sensitivity 12dB SINAD -15dBp
Selectivity More than +6kHz at -6dB

Less than +15kHz at -60dB
Audio power output More than 2.5 W at 10% distortion
Speaker impedance 8Q

Displayable Characters

Y AW,

15
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Resetting the Transceiver

Turn the power off. Hold the FUNC key down and turn the power back
on. The transceiver will reset to the following factory default settings.

Mode T/TE version | E version

VFO |Frequency 145.000 MHz

Channel step 5.0kHz | 12.5kHz

Frequency shift Cancelled

Offset 0.60000 MHz

Tone Cancelled

Tone encode frequency 88.5 Hz

Tone decode frequency 88.5 Hz
CALL |Freguency 145.000 MHz

Channel step 5.0 kHz 12.5kHz

Freguency shift Cancelled

Offset 0.60000 MHz

Tone Cancelled

Tone encode frequency 88.5 Hz

Tone decode frequency 88.5Hz

Channel name Blank

Memory channels (0 - 49)

Not programmed

Display style Frequency
Operation mode VFO
Memory number 0
TOT OFF
TOT penalty OFF
Tone burst frequency 1750 Hz
Squelch level High
Output power Low
Key lock OFF
Scan type Timer scan
PTT hold OFF
BCLO OFF
Beep ON

Cloning

The VFO frequency, memory information and other set data of a
preprogrammed DR-140 (master) can be easily transferred to another
DR-140 (slave), producing a clone DR-140. This is convenient for
programming a group of transceivers with the same information.

1

. While the radios are turned off, using a 3-conductor cable with 3.5 2

stereo plugs at both ends, connect the master DR-140 and the slave
DR-140 via the speaker jacks.

. On both the master and slave DR-140'’s, press and hold the V/M and

CALL keys and turn the power on. (“CLONE" is displayed on both
units.)

. Press the PTT on the master; “SEND" is displayed and data transfer

is started. (The slave displays “LOAD"). “ERR" is displayed in case
of data transfer error. "PASS" is displayed upon successful transfer.
Press a key other than the PTT to display "CLONE" and be ready for
cloning the next one.

& NOTE: Cloning must be done between the same version of DR-140’s.
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TRANSCEPTOR MOVIL FM DE VHF

Manual de Instrucciones
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nes contiene importante informacién

sobre seguridad y funcionamiento.
Léalo detenidamente antes de utilizar

Gracias por adquirir este transceptor
este producto.

ALINCO. Este manual de instruccio-
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Scrambler (Secrifono)

El secrifono SC400 se puede instalar utilizando su propio manual, Para desactivarlo o activario,
pulse la tecla H/L durante mas de dos segundos; si :parcce un punto decimal en la representacion

P

de canal en el display, ¢l se

Trunking

La tarjeta 16gica SmarTrunk™1i EJ-21D (ST-868-02) o la interfaz para fax ST-869-02 s
puede instalar ficilmente cn el DR-140TEi/TE2.

En primer lugar, programe los canales y preferencias en el DR-140. Apague la radio.
Corte dos cables rosados en la parte de fondo y un cable rosado en tope detrds del panel
delantero, en total tres cables rosados deben ser cortados. Conecte la tarjeta l6gica con el
conector de 14 patillas en el interior de DR-140TEl/TE2.

Introduccion

Gracias por adquirir este Transceptor Mévil FM de VHF ALINCO DR-140. Las
radios y otros equipos fabricados por ALINCO se encuentran entre los mejores
del mundo. El DR-140 se ha elaborado utilizando t logia punta y verificado
meticulosamente en la fabrica. El DR-140 le prestara un funcionamiento satisfac-
torio durante muchos aftos.

Innovaciones y Nuevas Caracteristicas

E! DR-140 incorpora algunas de las funciones mas avanzadas y fiabilidad de
construccién disponibles actualmente. Nuestra filosofia de disefic en ALINCO se

(Si tiene un EJ-21U (ST-858-02) con 13 patillas, corte 14" patilla del conector). Ahora la
instalacién ha terminado. Lea el manual de la tarjeta 16gica para programarla.

Puede consultar cualquier problema técnico a su distribuidor local o por correo electrénico

de internet a LEA05401 @niftyserve.or.jp.

Identificacion de Componentes y Funciones

Panel Principal

1.

1. Mando de sintonfa (Dial) . Tecla SET
El mando principal de sintonia se puede Pllsela para seleccionar los valores de
girar en cualquier sentido para sel >- 4metros a almacenar en cada canal
nar las frecuencias de transmisién/ de memoria. También se pueden pulsar
recepcién, canales de memoria y otros |as teclas FUNC y SET en este orden
parametros de funcior 1 para configurar los parametros operati-
vos activos durante todo el funciona-
2. Tecla FUNC miento de la radio.
Al pulsaria se activan las funciones se-
cundarias de las demds teclas. . Regulador del volumen
Gire este mando en sentido favorable al
3. Tecla VIM MW reloj para aumentar el volumen y en
Pulsela para conmutar entre las funcio- sentido contrario para disminuirlo.
nes VFO y canal de memoria. Es posi-
ble que no se acceda a la funcién me- . Tecla HIL SQL
moiia si no hay canales programados. Pulsela para conmutar entre potencia
de transmision alta y baja. Presionando
4. Tecla CALL. MONI las teclas FUNC y H/L SQL en este or-

Pulsela para pasar a la funcién CALL
desde las funciones VFO o canales de
memoria y para retornar a ia funcion
anterior. Si presiona la tecla FUNC y
después CALL MONI en este orden, se
abre el squeich para poder escuchar
transmisiones débiles. En la version
europea se transmite una rafaga de
tonos al pulsar esta tecla (refiérase a la
pdgina 25).

den se cambia el nivel del squeich.

. Indicador de Tx Rx

Este indicador luce verde durante re-
cepcion y rojo durante transmision.

centra en desarroflar funciones innovadoras y utiles, incluyendo las siguientes.

» Existen tres estilos diferentes de display disponibles: display normal de
frecuencia, nimero de canal, e identificacién alfanumérica de canal.

» Soporta bandas de radio de aerondutica, 118 a 135'995 MHz (sélo para la
versién T).

« Codificadores estandar de 50 tonos CTCSS. El decodificador de tonos también
esta disponible para recepcion selectiva. (Requiere la Unidad Decodificadora
de Tonos EJ-20U opcional).

« Rdfaga de Tonos (1750, 2100, 1000, 1450 Hz).

« Exploracién programada en ia, omite los les de ia libres. En
la funcién de exploracion, el ciclo de exploracién omitiré cualquier canal que se
encuentre sin programar. Esto agiliza considerablemente la exploracién en
memoria.

« Eltemporizador de final de transmisién puede ajustarse para proporcionar e
ciclo de trabajo que mejor se acople a las necesidades del usuario.

Accesorios Estandar

D paque cuidad te el ptor para que localice los siguientes

accesorios.

» Micréfono de mano (tipo condensador).

« Soporte para instalacién mévil.

« Material de instalacion: 4 tornillos negros, 4 tornillos, 2 fusibles

1 llave inglesa, 4 parejas de tornilostuercas

» Cable de conexion a la fuente de alimentacion de CC.

« Tapa no adhesiva para el teclado (oculta permanentemente las teclas V/M
MW, CALL MONI, y SET. Para versiones comerciales.).

Accesorios Opcionales

Para poder utilizar el decodificador de tonos es necesaria la Unidad Decodificado-
ra de Squelch de Tonos EJ-20U. Este accesorio opcional se encuentra disponible
en su distribuidor ALINCO autorizado.

10. Conector MIC
Para conectar aqul el micréfono su-
ministrado con el equipo.

9. C tador de dido (PWR)
Pulse el conmutador PWR (power) para
encender el transceptor. Oprimalo de
nuevo para apagario.

0 il

ONd

1.

-

. Conector de antena
Conecte una antena al aparato. Utilice
un conector de antena PL259 con una
impedancia de 50 Q.

2. Cable de alimentacién
Conecte aqui el cable de alimentacién
suministrado.

1. Tecla PTT
Micréfono Pulse esta tecla para transmitir.

2. 2. Teclas UP y DOWN

Utilicelas para sefeccionar frecuencia,
canal de memoria, y otros pardmetros.
Si mantiene oprimida una de estas te-
clas durante mas de Y% segundo, se
activara la funcion de exploracion. Pul-
- sando a ia vez el PTT y la tecia DOWN
se transmite una réfaga de tonos.

S

[ore:
-
w

3. Teclado numérico DTMF

4. Micréfono
Hable por aqui durante la transmisién.
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Display

.

Este icono aparece cuando se pulsa la
tecla FUNC para indicar que las funcio-
nes secundarias de las demés teclas
estan activas.

. ENC

Codificado con tono CTCSS. El tono
seleccionado se transmitira junto con
la portadora principal.

. DEC

Codificado con tono CTCSS. Para es-
cucha selectiva. Los tonos CTCSS en-
trantes se recibiran y decodificaran. La
funcién decodificacién de tonos es op-
cional.

.+

Este signo aparece cuando se sele-
cciona un desplazamiento positivo.

Este signo aparece cuando se sele-
cciona un desplazamiento negativo,

. LOW

Indica transmision con potencia baja.
Cuando no aparece este aviso, el equi-
po transmite con potencia aita.

Instalacién de la Unidad
Refiérase al dibujo de la derecha.

Instalacién de una Antena Movil

7.

10.

1.

8580668

Aqui aparecera la frecuencia seleccio-
nada, el nimero de canal, o comenta-
rios alfanuméricos. Cuando esté sele-
ccionando pardmetros, vera aqui et
valor del pardmetro seleccionado.

M

Este carécter aparecera para indicar
que la funcién memoria esta seieccio-
nada.

Aqui apareceré el nimero del canal
de memoria seleccionado cuando se
trabaja en modo memoria.

Este aviso aparece cuando el equipo
esté recibiendo una transmisién y el
squelch esta abierto.

sl

Este display indica la potencia relativa
de la sefial transmitida o recibida. (Es-
to es s6lo para propésito de referencia
y no es un indicador verdadero de la
sensibilidad del equipo o de la poten-
cia de la transmisién recibida).

Al chasis del vehiculo

Utiice un cable coaxial de 50 Ohmios para instalar la antena. Las antenas
méviles requieren una base de instalacion adecuada para una instalacién y
funcionamiento correctos. Para mas informacion, refiérase a la documentacién

que acompafia a la antena.

Instalacion de la Unidad Decodificadora
de Squelch de Tonos EJ-20U

Para utiizar el squeich de tonos instale en el transceptor la Unidad
Decodificadora de Squeich de Tonos opcional.

Instalacion del Transceptor

Para Uso Movil

Ubicacién

E! transceptor se puede instaiar en cual-
quier lugar de su vehiculo donde los man-
dos resulten facimente accesibles y no
interfiera con el manejo del vehiculo o el
funcionamiento del equipo.

Conexién a la Fuente de Alimentacion
El transceptor puede conectarse a

cualquier fuente de alimentacién

regulada de 12 6 13'8 V con nega-

tivo a masa. Las conexiones debe-

ran hacerse directamente a la ba- Ak e oo
terfa del vehiculo para miniminizar cC

la posibiidad de captar uidos pro- s de poma
cedentes de fa ignicion. Mt

Bateria de 12V

]

Funciones Basicas

Transmisién

1. Frecuencia
Seleccione la frecuencia de transmisién

Encendido y Apagado

Pulse el conmutador PWR para encender el
equipo. Aparecera un valor de frecuencia o

Para Instalacion en Base

Utiice una fuente de alimentacion de 13'8 VCC capaz de proporcionar una
corriente continua minima de 15 A. Conecte ¢ hilo rojo del cable de alimenta-
cién suministrado al terminal positivo (+) y e hio negro a terminal negativo ()
de la fuente de alimentacion de CC.

Fuente de alimentacion
2{ regulada de 138V

un numero de canal en el display. girando el mando dial.
Para apagar el equipo, oprima de nuevo &l 2. Transmisién
pulsador PWR. Mantenga oprimida la tecla PTT hasta
que el piloto Tx Rx luzca rojo. Hable por el
micréfono.
Recepcion /NNOTA: Sl aparece “OFF on o dpiey, s
. fica que fa frecuendcia de transmision
1. Nivel del squelch ha excedido e margen de trans-
Pulse la tecla FUNC para que aparezca mision del aquipo y 1o es posible
“FUNC", y oprima la tecla H/L. SQL para transmiti.
conmutar entre nivel de squeich alto o
bajo. 3. Potencia de transmisién
: Pulse la tecla H/L SQL para seleccionar la
2 Frecuencia potencia de transmisién.

(24

Gire el mando de sintonia (dial) para se-
leccionar una frecuencia. También puede
hacerio con las teclas UP/DOWN del mi-
créfono.

Para cambiar el valor de la frecuencia en
MHz, retenga la tecla FUNC durante mas
de un segundo y gire el dial.

Para recibir en las bandas de aerondutica,
modo AM, sintonice una frecuencia infe-
fior a 136'000 MHz (s6lo en la versién T).

Cuando el aparato recibe una transmision,
aparece la palabra “BUSY" en el display y
el pioto de Tx Rx luce verde.

. Volumen

Gire este mando para fijar el volumen al
nivel deseado.

Cuando se trabaja a baja potencia apare-
ce la palabra “LOW", y desaparece cuan-
do se selecciona potencia alta.

4. Terminar
Suette la tecta PTT y la unidad retornaré a

modo recepcién.
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Funciones Avanzadas

Cambio del Modo de
Funcionamiento

£l DR-140 dispone de tres modalidades de
funcionamiento.

Funcién VFO

Normalmente el transceptor se enciende en
modo VFO (Osciador de Frecuencia Varia-
ble). Este se usa para cambiar la frecuencia
de transmisién/recepcién con el mando de
sintonfa. Ef valor de la frecuencia aumenta o
disminuye de acuerdo a los pasos de sinto-
nia. Para pasar al modo VFO desde otra
funcién, pulse la tecla V/IM MW.

45808

Funcién Memoria

Esta funcién dispone de un méaximo de 50
canales (0 ~ 49) para acceder rapida y fack-
mente a las frecuencias preprogramadas que
se utiizan mas amenudo. Para pasar al mo-
do memoria, pulse la tecta VIM MW. Tenga
presente que no podra activar esta funcion si
no existe una frecuencia comrecta almacena-
da en algun canal. Para instrucciones sobre
cémo progi y utiizar los les de me-
moiia, refiérase a la siguiente seccién en es-
ta pagina.

Indica is Ancida memoria.

MRS58 ¢

Indica ol canal de menveria on w0,

® Enlugar del valor de la frecuencia, puede
aparecer un nombre de canal afanumér-
co. (Refiérase a las pagina 26).

Funcion CALL

La entrada a la funcién CALL permite acce-
der directamente a la frecuencia mas utiiza-
da aimacenada en el canal CALL. Dicha fre-
cuencia esté prefijada por defecto en 14500
MHz. Para pasar a la funcién CALL, pulse la
tecta CALL MONI. Para mayor informacién
sobre cémo programar ef canal CALL, refié-
rase a la siguiente seccion en esta pagina.
No es posible realizar exploracion en ef canal

CALL.
145000

® En lugar del valor de la frecuencia, puede
aparecer un hombre de canal alfanuméri-
co. (Refiérase alas pagina 26).

Programacion de Canales
de Memoria

1. Pulse la tecla V/IM MW para activar la
funcién VFO.

La letra “M" debera desaparecer de la de-
recha del display.

2. Utilice ol dial principal (o las teclas UP/-
DOWN del micréfono) para seleccionar
una frecuencia.

3. Sifuera necesario, seleccione otros para-
metros, como el desplazamiento de la
frecuencia de transmision, codificador/de-
codificador de tonos, omision durante la
exploracion, y nombre alfanumérico de
canal. Refiérase a las pagina 26 .

4. Pulse latecla FUNC. La palabra *FUNC"
aparecera en el display.

5. Seleccione un cana de memoria con el
dial principal o las teclas UP/DOWN del
micréfono.

6. Pulse la tecla VM MW para aimacenar
los s en el canal seleccionado.

p

Para cambiar el sentido de la exploracion,
gire e dial principal en direccién opuesta al
sentido en que discurre la exploracién.

Para detener la exploracién, oprima cualquier
tecla excepto los pulsadores UP/DOWN.
Monitorizacion

Para abrir & squelch, pulse la tecta FUNC
hasta que aparezca "FUNC" en el display y a
continuacion presione la tecla CALL MONI.
Si se ha seleccionado un desplazamiento, la
radio recibira por la frecuencia de transmision
despiazada. L.a monitorizacién puede resultar
(ti cuando se trabaja con un repetidor. Se
puede monitorizar la frecuencia de transmi-
sién del comesponsal para verificar si éste se
puede comunicar con nosotros sin necesidad

ol repetidor.

Transmision de la Rafaga
de Tonos

El DR-140 soporta cuatro tipos de rifaga de
tonos: 1750, 2100, 1000, 1450 Hz. La rafaga
de 1750-Hz se utiiza para activar los repeti-
dores europeos. Para informacion acerca de
cémo seleccionar dicho tono, refiérase ala
pégina 27.

Para transmitir la rafaga de tonos, pulse la
tecla CALL. Eltono se transmitird mientras la
tecla permanezca oprimida.

Presionando la tecla CALL en combinacion
con la tecia PWR, se alterna la funcién de fa
primera entre canal CALL y Réfaga de To-
nos.

También se puede transmitir la réfaga de
tonos pulsando a la vez las teclas PTT y
DOWN del micréfono.

Bloqueo del Teclado

Para bloquear las teclas del transceptor, apa-
gue el equipo, mantenga oprimida la tecla
H/AL SQL y encienda el equipo. La palabra
“LOCK" aparecera brevemente. Las Gnicas
teclas que permanecen operativas son PO-
WER, PTT, y (FUNC + CALL MON)). Para
desbloquear el teclado, apague el transcep-
tor, mantenga oprimida la tecla HL. SQL y
encienda de nuevo el aparato.

Cambio del Aspecto del
Display

En lugar de la representacién de frecuencia
(p. &j. “145.000"), se puede optar por la vi-
sualizacion del canal de memoria (p.¢j. "CH
0") en los canales de memoriay el canal’
CALL. Para seleccionar la visualizacion de
canales, apague el transceptor, mantenga
oprimida la tecla VM MW y enciéndalo nue-
vamente. Los canales que tengan nombres
de canal, continuaran apareciendo con sus
nombres (no con el niimero de canal). No se
puede activar la funcidn VFO mientras se
utiiza la visualzacion de canales de memo-
fia,

Seleccién de Canales de
Memoria

1. Pulse la tecla V/M MW para activar la
funcién memoria.
Compruebe que aparezca la letra “M” en
¢l display.

. Gire el mando dial para seleccionar un
canal de memoria.
El nimero del canal de memoria aparece
debajo de la“M".

N

Eliminacién de Canales de

Memoria

. Pulse la tecla VIM MW para activar la
funcién memoria.

Laletra “M" debera aparecer en ol display.
2. Selecci un canal de ia con el
dial principal o las tecias UP/DOWN del
micréfono.

Pulse la tecla FUNC para que aparezcan
las letras "FUNC" y presione la tecla VM
MW durante més de un segundo. Escu-
chara un pitido y se borraran los datos del
canal de memoria seleccionado.

-

w

Exploracién de Canales

E1 DR-140 tiene dos modalidades de expio-
racion; VFO y memoria. Ambos emplean por
defecto la exploracion basada en.temporiza-
dor, es decir, la exploracion se detiene cuan-
do se detecta una transmision, y se reanuda
cinco segundos més tarde o cuando desapa-
rece la transmision (refiérase a la pagina 27).

Exploracion en el VFO
Esta opcién de barrido expiora la banda en
toda su extension.

1. Pulse la tecla V/IM MW para activar la
funcién VFO.
Compruebe que la letra “M" aparece en el
display.

2. Mantenga oprimidas las teclas UP/DOWN
del micréfono durante 0°S a 2 segundos
para iniciar la exploracién. El barrido se
detiene cuando se detecta una transmi-
sion. Si se ha seleccionado el squeich de
tonos, la exploracion no se detendré hasta
que no se reciba el tono apropiado.

&NOTA: Si mantiene pulsada la tecla UP/-
DOWN més de 20 segundos, la
exploracién se detendré cuando
sueke la tecla.

Para cambiar e sentido de la exploracién,
gire el dial principal en direccion opuesta al
sentido en que discurre la exploracion.

Para detener la exploracion, pulse cualquier
tecla excepto UP 0 DOWN.

Exploracién en Memoria

Esta opcién de barido explorara todos los
canales de memoria programados, excepto
aquellos seleccionados para omitirse de la
misma.

1. Pulse la tecla V/IM MW para activar fa
funcién memoria.

Compruebe que la letra “M" aparece en of
display.

. Mantenga oprimida fa tecia UP/DOWN del
micréfono durante 0'5 a 2°0 segundos pa-
ra iniciar la exploracion.

La exploracion se detiene en cualquier canal

que se encuentre recibiendo una transmision

en ese instante.

Si se ha seleccionado el squeich de tonos, la

exploracion no se detendra hasta que se de-

tecte un canal que esté recibiendo &l tono
apropiado.

&NOTA: Si mantiene puisada la tecla UP/-
DOWN més de 20 segundos, la
exploracién se detendré cuando

suofte /a tecla.

[ 8]
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Reiniciacién del Transceptor

Apague el equipo. Mantenga oprimida fa tecla FUNC y enciéndalo de nuevo. El transceptor se
reiniciara con los siguientes valores de fabrica predeterminados.

Funcién T, TEl, TE2 | E
VFO | Frecuencia 145'000 MHz
Paso de canal 50 kHz [ 125 kHz
Desplazamiento de frecuencia Anutado
Valor del desplazamiento 0'60000 MHz
Tono Anulado
Frecuencia de codificacién de tonos 885 Hz
Frecuencia de decodificacién de tonos 885 Hz
CALL | Frecuencia 145'000 MHz
Paso de canal 50 kHz 12'S kHz
Desplazamiento de frecuencia Anulado
Valor del desplazamiento 0'60000 MHz
Tono Anulado
Frecuencia de codificacién de tonos 88'5 Hz
Frecuencia de decodificacion de tonos 885 Hz
Nombre del canal Vacio
Canales de memoria (0 - 49) Sin programar
Aspecto del display Frecuencia
Modo de funcionamiento VFO
Numero de memoria 0
TOT Desactivado (OFF)
Intervalo del TOT Desactivado (OFF)
Frecuencia de la rdfaga de tonos 1750 Hz
Nivel del squeich Alto
Potencia de ision Baja
Bloqueo del teclado Desactivado (OFF)
Tipo de exploracion Temporizador
Retencioén del PTT Desactivado (OFF)
BCLO Desactivado (OFF)
Aviso acustico (pitido) Activado (ON)
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Seleccion de Parametros de Canal

Los pardmetros de canal incluyen el paso de
canal, frecuencia del desplazamiento, codifi-
cador/decodificador de tono, omisién en ex-
ploracion, y nombre del canal. Exceptuando
¢l paso de canal, todos los demds parame-
tros se pueden almacenar en el canal de me-
moria seleccionado.

Seleccione parametros puisando la tecia
SET. El display mostrara unas opciones de
parametros.

Pulsando la tecla UP/DOWN del micréfono,
HA SQL, o CALL MONI, se cambia e para-
metro.

Utiice &l mando de sintonia para seleccionar
una opcién del parémetro.

Se sale de la funcion de configuracién de
parametros, pulsando VM MW, SET, o PTT.

Paso de canal

SR 5

Utilice el mando dial para seleccionar la fre-
cuencia del paso de canal. Este parametro
se puede programar y sélo es vaiido en ef
modo VFO. Las opciones posibles son: 5,
10, 1255, 15, 20, 25, 30, 50 kiHz. Los valores
predeterminados de origen son; 5 kHz en fa
version Ty 125 enlaE.

Desplazamiento de la

Frecuencia

SHIFT Transrnnpy recibe por ia misma

SHIFT®  Transmite por la frecuencia

desplazada (frecuencia + despla-

Zamiento).

SHIFT™  Transmite por la frecuencia des-
plazada (frecuencia — desplaza-
miento).

Utilice el mando de sintonia para seleccionar
el sentido def desplazamiento de la frecuen-
cia o para anular el despiazamiento comple-
tamente. Normalments, el repetidor se comu-
nica por funcionamiento duplex utiizando dos
frecuencias, una para transmitir y la otra para
recibir. La diferencia entre ambas frecuencias
se conoce como “desplazamiento”.

Desplazamiento
as08

Utilice el mando de sintonia para seleccionar
el valor de la frecuencia del desplazamiento.
El margen abarca desde 0 a 99'985 MHz.
Para aumentar o disminuir el valor det des-
plazamiento, pulse la tecla FUNC y gire el

Codificador de tonos
gHS

Utilice el mando dial para seleccionar la fre-
cuencia de codificacion del tono. Se emitird
un tono durante la transmision por ia fre-
cuencia de codificacion seleccionada. Si esta
instalada la unidad EJ-20U, también quedara
seleccionada la frecuencia del decodificador.
Los tonos posibles son los siguientes:

Tonos de Codificacion/Decodificacion (Hz)

67.0 | 693 | 719 | 744 | 770
79.7 | 825 | 854 | 885 | 815
948 | 974 | 100.0 [ 1035 | 107.2
1109 | 114.8 | 118.8 | 123.0 | 127.3
131.8 [ 1365 | 141.3 | 146.2 [ 1514
156.7 | 159.8 | 162.2 | 165.5 | 167.9

mando dial. Para pasar secuenciaimente en

171.3 | 1738 | 177.3 | 179.9 | 1835

forma rapida los valores, mantenga oprimid
la tecla UP/DOWN durante més de cinco
segundos. Para cambiar los valores en uni-
dades de MHz, pulse la tecla FUNC y utiice
ol mando de sintonia (para pasar de nuevo a
las unidades de kHz, pulse otra tecla distinta
a UP/DOWN).

Seleccion del Tono

TONE  Anulado.
WNC v
TOM NE Codificador de tonos en uso.
ENC DEC "
Trye  Codificador y decodificador de
TONE tonos en uso.
Esta opcion solo aparece cuan-
do se encuentra instalada la Uni-
dad opcional de Squeich de To-
nos EJ-20U.

Utilice el mando de sintonia para seleccionar
la funcion de tono que prefiera o anule com-
pletamente la funcién.

Configuracion de Parametros Funcionales

Los pardmetros funcionales incluyen tipo de
exploracion, valores de TOT, réfaga de to-
nos, retencion del PTT, BCLO y aviso acust-
co. Estos pardmetros permanecen activos
durante todo el iempo que funciona la radio,
independientemente del canal de memotia.

Pulse la tecla FUNC hasta que aparezca la
palabra “FUNC" y presione la tecla SET.
Aparecera una opcion de parametros en &
display. Pulse la tecla UP/DOWN del mi-
créfono, o latecla HA SQL, o CALL MONL
para cambiar los pardmetros.

Utiiice el mando de sintonia para seleccionar
una opcién para el pardmetro seleccionado
Se sale de la funcion seleccién de pardme-
tros funcionales pulsando cualquiera de las
teclas siguientes: VM MW, SET, o PTT.

Tipo de Exploracion
JUSY  Exploracién con canal ocupado.
YIMER  Exploracién con temporizador.

Seleccione el tipo de exploracion con el man-
do de sintonia.

Exploracién con canal ocupado: La explora-
cion se reanuda cuando cesa la transmision.

Exploracion con temporizador: La explora-
cién se ck do cesa la transmisié

o cuando transcurren cinco segundos desde
que se empezé a recibir la transmision.

TOT

70T OFF

Utilice el mando de sintonia para seleccionar
la duracién méaxima de fa transmision para el
TOT (temporizador de final de transmision).
El margen de seleccién va desde 0 hasta
450 segundos, Para desactivar &l TOT, se-

leccione "OFF". El temporizador de final de
transmision se utiiza para proteger al trans-
ceptor de periodos de transmision excesivos.
Cuando e temporizador estd activado, &l
transceptor emite un pitido cinco segundos
antes de kiegar al limite, y una vez alcanzado
éste, corta la transmisién con tres pitidos bre-
ves y se pone en modo recepcion. No se
puede reanudar la transmisién hasta que
haya transcurrido el intervalo de espera o
penalizacion, si es que se ha programado.

intervalo de Espera del TOT
PEN OFF

Utilice el mando de sintonla para seleccionar
la funcién intervalo de espera del TOT. Sise
fija un intervalo TOT, la transmisién queda
inhabifitada durante el iempo establecido

una vez activado el TOT. La escala de valo-
res comprende desde 1 hasta 15 segundos.
Para desactivar la funcion intervalo de espe-
ra, seleccione "OFF".

Réafaga de Tonos

nsa

Utiice el mando de sintonla para seleccionar
fa frecuencia de la rafaga de tonos entre los
valores siguientes: 1750, 2100, 1000 y 1450
Hz.

Retencién del PTT

PT NORM

Utiice el mando de sintonla para activar o
desactivar la retencién del PTT. Cuando esta
activada esta funcién, se pude seguir trans-
mitiendo después de soltar la tecla PTT. Al
pulsar de nuevo PTT se detiene la transmi-
sion. La retencion del PTT sdlo funciona
cuando se ha establecido un intervalo para el
TOT.

186.2 1 1899 | 192.8 | 196.6 | 199.6
2035 [ 206.5 | 210.7 | 218.1 | 225.7
53 |

2291 [ 2336 2418 .3 12541

Decodificador de Tonos

ENC OEC
B8s
Utilice el mando de sintonia para seleccionar
la frecuencia de decodificacion del tono. Re-
fiérase a la tabla anterior para las posibles
opciones. Es necesario tener instalada la
unidad opcional de Squeich de Tonos EJ-
20U para poder utiizar el decodificador de
tonos. El transceptor abrird el squeich cuan-
do reciba un tono correspondiente.

Omision durante la
exploracién

SKIP DN Laexploracion en memoria
omite este canal.

KIP [F Laexploracion en memoria
SKiP O toma en cuenta este canal.
Utilice el mando de sintonia para activar o
desactivar la omisién de canales. Mientras
realiza la exploracion de canales, el transcep-
tor no tomara en cuenta los canales que ten-
gan activada la omision.

Nombre alfanumérico de
canal

A

En la modalidad de canales, se puede utizar
un nombre alfanumérico para el canal en
fugar de la frecuencia.

Utilice el mando de sintonia para visualizar el
carécter alfanumérico deseado y pulse la
tecla FUNC para seleccionaro.

Complete el nombre del canal repitiendo el
mismo procedimiento.
Los cteres disponibles apasecen listack
en la pagina 16. Se puede utiizar un maximo
de 7 caracteres en cada canal programado.

Para borrar el nombre del canal, mantenga
oprimida ta tecla FUNC y gire el mando de
sintonfa.

BCLO
Lo oF

Utilice el mando de sintonia para activar o
desactivar el bioqueo con canal ocupado
(BCLO). Cuando esta funcién esta activada
sélo se podra transmitir cuando:

« No se reciba ninguna transmision (el indi-
cador “BUSY" esta apagado).

Clonacion

La frecuencia del VFO, informacién en me-
moria y otros datos de configuracién de un
DR-140 preprogramado (origen), se pueden
transferir facimente a otro DR-140 (destino),
produciendo un DR-140 clono. Esto es con-
veniente para programar un grupo de trans-
ceptores con la misma informacion.

-

. Apague los fransceptores y conecte el
DR-140 origen (maestro) al DR-140 dest-
no (esclavo) a través de los conectores
para altavoz utilizando un cable de tres
hilos con conectores estéreo de 3'5 ¢ en
ambos extremos.

Mantenga pulsadas las teclas VM y CALL
de ambos transceptores DR-140 mientras
los enciende. En el display de ambas uni-
dades aparecera la palabra “CLONE".

N

« Eltono recibido coincide y el squeich se
abre (s6lo si esta activado el squelch de
tonos).

Aviso acustico (pitido)
BEEP ON

Utilice el mando de sintonla para activar o
desactivar &l pitido.

3. Pulselatecla PTT en el transceptor ori-
gen,; la palabra “SEND" aparecera en su
display y se iniciaré a transferencia de
datos. En el display del transceptor dest-
no aparecera ia palabra "LOAD"; sise
produjeran errores durante a transferen-
cia, su display indicara ‘ERR". Si la trans-
ferencia se ha realizado correctamente, al
finalizar la misma aparecer4 la palabra
“PASS".

Pulse cualquier tecla excepto PTT. Apare-
ceré '- malabwa 4771 ARNIE®  al tranc~ardar

quedaia W Paia ia PIURIIE WUl aRUI ).

NOTA: La clonacién s6lo se puede levar a
cabo entre versiones idénticas de
DR-140's.
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Especlﬁcaclones
las especificaciones son para las bandas de mdodlchmdo garan-

ﬂa oolleh oimplicks, a nlrwn funcidn, M‘ o :ﬁ:ﬁ .
anulacién de o Las ostin sujetas 3
cambio sin previo avieo U abligacitn.

Especificaciones Generales

Margen de Frecuencias

TX Rengn 144.000~147.996 MHz 144.000 ~145.995 MHz 138.000~155.000 MHz 150.000~173.996 MHz

[T 118.000~135.995 MHz (AM) | 144.000~145.996 MHz (FM) | 136.000~173.995 MHz (FM) | 136.000~173.095 Mz (FM)

136.000~173.985 MHZ ‘f!)

Resolucion de Pamde5,10,125. 15, 20, 25, 30 y 50 kHz

Impedancia de la antena 50 Q, desequilbrada

Requisitos de la fuente de alimentacién 13&V +10%

Consumo de conlente a 138 V En recepcidn: q\n&MmAcmaqtddmden

En transmision: Apmwsumpamh
141mn(m)x1m's.(ﬁo)x15 (fanm)

Medidas

Peso

Display b Alhrmx«boda digios

CTCSS dificadior de S50 tonos {opclonal)

Especificaciones del Transmisor

Potencia de transmision Ala; 50 W (35 W en las varsiones TE1/TE2); Baja: SW, aprax.
Modo de emisidn
Shw:dnmd\hdén Modulacién de Frecuencia por reactancia vartable
Enillﬂndoup\md‘ t;o% debejo de la portadora
- 0
Micrifono Tbownrr‘;ndwm
Modo de funclonamiento Simplex 0 semi-dplex
Desplazamiento Deade 0 hasta & 95965 MHz
wmm 1000, 1450, 1750, 0 2100
(penalizacién) ?]M e o 20 segurk

Thmpodo-pun -
BCLO Disponible (se necesita la opcion £J-20U)

4 cuowp(mn porizadk
Especificaciones del Receptor
Sisterna de de doble conversién
me 3085 MHz y 2*: 455 MHz
Sensiblidad 12dB SINAD 15 dBu
Selectividad que 16 kHz a ~6dB

Menor que $15 kiHz a -60dB

Potencia de audio StSehvaSWmnimsdem
P ia del 8

‘oivmeLeAruoONE 29 91BhEH Woh

atxadu ‘081070803Ad OHAUBLEWNHE 31VKAE

‘nnHeLloonted oimHaHawndu ou owmnewdodHu

olAHXes 1mxdaroo oL -Ha nvneLeAuuode ol

08LOY0H03Ad "OMHULIY andud desuonedL
wuadgoundu g olh ‘ol ee oed wuderoleurq
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BHUMAHUIO POCCUNCKUX AUNEPOB
Nannoe pykoBOACTBO NpeAHasHa4YeHo TOALKO Ans Bawen undopmaumu. Jua-
rpamMMmel ¥ PYCYHKM CMOTPUTE B PyKOBOACTBE HA aHI/IMIACKOM A3bIKE.

Kananu s mmcmepe DR-140* moryr 6uITn :anporpauuupomm BPYYHYIO WIH
NpH T pa. [lepex mporp Bam Y
CHENATD BCC YCTRHOBKH MADAMETPOB ¥ IAMATH maﬂcmpa, KaK OMHMCAHO B ITOM
pyxosonctse. (*Bepeus TEI/TE2)

DyHKUMHK NOMB3OBATEIIT:
CYHICCTBYIOT QYHKLMHA, P HO KOTOPAI¢ TIO3BOJITIOT KO-
HEYHOMY ( nocne mporp ) TIO/IB30BATBCA
m.m Dns npotpammponmm dynxanit: 1o upul BKIIIO-
fMTaHHe npH # xuomxe SET. Haxzmc Ha KHOINKY
CALL MONTI win H/L SQL p. B
mobom cryvae ENA oaHavaer, 4To no)noonm MOXET H3MCHHTD YCTAHOBICH-
Hoe , a DIS o3¢ T, 41O HE MOXCET H3MCHHMTh YCTaHO-

ane. LOC o3m T GJOKMPOBKY KJIAaBMATYPH, T.C. NOCIC IIPO-
by P Moxer { wim Het ) GIOKMpPOBaTh KJIABHA-
Typy HaxatHeM kuonmox H/L u PWR. H/L o3nauaeT BHCOKYIO M HHM3KYIO Bbi-
xoaHylo MouiHocTs. TON o3n: p oTKp! JIBHOTO UIyMO-
MOfABHTEASA, T.C. MO/IBIOBATE/IL MOXCT BPCMCHHO BBIK/BOYMTL LIYMOMOZABMTEIS
HaxatHeM Ha kHonky FUNC. [TosropHoc Haxarue Ha kHonky FUNC npusenér

ry TCIb B cocrosme. SCN o3Hayaer ckaHmpoBaHne. MON
03HaYacT KOHTPONb 32 9acTOTOMH MpM Haxatwy Ha kHonkKy FUNC Gonee yem Ha
1 cexymny.

/o npor p K ye Th OCTABHBIE PhI
1 PyHK 1b p TP, KaK 310 B TIC # YacTH JaHHOro
PYKOBOACTBA.

[porpammmpoBanme KaHanos:

* BpyuHylo. I 31010 HEOGXOMMMO BKJTIOYMTE ITHTAaHWE TPAaHCHBEDA NPH HaXa-
Toix kHomxax SET u H/L SQL.

Mpu momomn Kommeiotepa. Hcnomsayire wmrepdeitchbit xabems ALINCO
ERW-4 u nporp aMe aist DR-140, su6pas 8 uém Options,
System P: 1n C ial Mode. Jna TpaHC/IMpOBAHMA OaHHHIX H3
KOMITbioTepa B TpaHcuBep, DR-140 momkex B D K -
Hua ( CLONE ). [na sx/noveHnst pexnMa lUlOHHpOBaHH}l HAXMHTE cumonpc-
MeHHo kHonkn UP 1 DOWN Ha mMuxpodoHE H BKIIOYHTE IMTAHHE TPAHCHBC-
pa.

Ha mucnsesx noABuTCA “CLLONE” nmaxmure xuonky PTT na Tpaucusepe,

npi DICM o ( BEHOMBIN TPAHCHBEP ). Ha ero micnee
nosauTca Haanucs ‘‘SEND”.

o Mocne KOMHp Ha BEIOMOI'0 Ka ABE CEKYIbI IOABUTCA
“PASS”.

* KaGenb xonupoBaHus A0IkeH ObITh CHabXKEH CTEPEO-LUTENCENSMH IHAMETPOM
3,5 MM Ha 060X KOHUAX.

3axpoifre xHomxu V/M MW, CALL MONI, SET nnacr BIMH 34C

BXONAINMMM B KOMIUICKT NTOCTABKHM TP pa. [Tocae mporp Ka-

Ha:m ¢ 0 mo 24 pxonsaT B 6aHk 1 ( B rpaBoM HIDKHEM YTTIY Jmcnneu HHOWLADY-
-1 7, a xaHanu ¢ 25 no 49 - B 6aux 2. [N NepexoYcHHS GAHKOB BKJLIO-

'nnc ITMTaHKC TPAHCHBepa mpu Haxartoi kHorke FUNC. 3to moxer 6mrs uc-

MO/L30BAHO [UIA POYMHHTA, KaK B 0GBIMHOM DEXHMME, TaK H B TpaHkosoM. [locme

CTMPaHWE KAHANOB NAMATH oToGpaxaembie 3HaKu
CraHWpOBaHWe KaHANos
MOHUTOPUHT

nepenada TOHaNLHOTO MMITYNIbCA
610kMPOBKA KHONOK

HaAMEHeHne CTUAR anuciinen
nepe3arpyaka TpaHcmaepa

COLEPXAHUE
B Z 30 37
Beegenve 30 war ceTku YacTot 37
Hoabie BOIMOXHOCTH 30 Pa3HOC 4acToT 37
CrangaprHbie NPUHAANEXHOCTH 31 YCTaHOSKa pasHoca 37
31 YCTaHo®Ka TOHa 37
Opratbl yNpasnenua u GyHkumn 31 ToHanbHbIN Konep 37
nepeaHAf naHens 31 ToOHanbHLIA fexonep 37
Ja0HAR NaHeNs 31 NPONYCK NPU CKaHWpoBaHWN 37
MUKpOpOH 32 GyxkBeHHO-uWdpOBOe
ancnaen 33 0603Ha4ermMe KaHanos 38
] Ycranosxa GyHKUMOHaNbHBIX
wymonopasnTena EJ-20U 33 napameTpoB 38
YcvaHoBKka TpaHcubepa 33 TUN CKAHUPOBAHWR 38
8 asTomobune 33 TOT 38
Ha 6a30B0i CTaHUWN 34 wrpadroe spema TOT 38
OcHoBHblE onepaumn 34 TOHANBHbIA UMNYALC 38
BK/NONEHUE # BHIKIIIOHEHNE 34 ynepxanve PTT 39
npném 34 BCLO 39
nepesava 34 3BYKOBbIE CHUrHANB 39
JLononaHuTensHbie onepaunn 35 Cneumdnkaunm 39
nameHenne pexvma paboTh 35 ofiuan cneupukauns 39
NPOrpaMmMnMpoBaHne KaHanos 35 nepeaaTInk 39
nepekniyerve KaHanoa naMaTw 35 NPAEMHUK 40
35 40
36
36
36
36
36
36

/ JH30I1

3Haverun n uipopmaums, npusegéHHbie B AaHHOM NOKYMeHTe, MOTYT BbiTb
namexeb 6e3 yeeaomnaeHns,

Copyright © 1996. Bce npasa coxpaHeHbt. Hukakaa 4aCTb U3 3TOro pyKoBof-
cTBa He MoxeT GbiTb BOCNpOM3BeAeHa, CKONMpPOoBaHa, NepesefieNa uan Npu-
BeaeHa B kakon b 70 HU Gbino popme unu cnocobom 6e3 NpeasapuTeNbHOro
nucbmMeHHoro cornacus AJIMHKO, Wnk.

HaasaHwe NPOAYKUMM, UCROAL3YEMOE B AaHHOM ONUCAHWUK, CAYXMT ANA TORb-
KO Leneit noeHTMPUKAUMK 1 MOXeT RBASITLCA TOProBOM Mapkoi uan 3aperu-

CTPUPOBAHHBIM TOPrOBbIM 3HAKOM COOTBEYCTBYIOLUEN KOMNAHUN.

xHonmka FUNC nprobp p
HOTO OTKPHIBAHHA LIYMONONABHTEIA ( Ha OHCIUTee 3HAYOK TP 0~
Boputens ). Haxatne wa xaonxy FUNC 6onee | cokyHIsl paBHO3HaYHO acii-
cremo kHomku MONITOR. Kuonka H/L upomomkaer paGotars Ha Mepexmouc-
HMe BoIXOOHOM MoumHoctH. [ nepex ropora Ly Tens ( HM3-
K4 WM BHICOKMH ) BX/TIOYMTS [TMTAHME TPAHCHBEDA NPH HAXATHIX OTHOBPEMCH-
Ho xHonxax FUNC u H/L.

Cxpembnep:

ycTaHoBKa ckpemGiuepa SC400 mp B €ro or Ana  sxmowve-
HHA/BHKINOYCHMA ckpeMbicpa HaxMuTe xHonky H/L Gosee uyem Ha 2 CeXyHamL.
Ecnm Ha mMcIUIee HEHIMUMPYSTCA JCCATHYHAA TOYXA, TO CKpeMG/Iep BBIKIIOUYCH.
TpaHKHHI:

norudeckas riara cucremMsl CmapTpaux II EJ-21D ( ST-868-02 ) wm dakcu-
MuwibHBI! nHTepderic ST-869-02 moryr 6bms serxo yeranomnemmt B DR-140

TIpor YBAHHA

TE1/TE2. Ina Hayana 3amporpaMMHpyHTe " PEL TP
Broumoumte cro. [Iepepexste aBa p p niep i manerm B
HOKHCH YaCTH M OOMH pPO3OBROL Np 033K fep H B

yacTH. Bcero HeobGxommuMo nepep > TPH P X 1T T¢ J0-
THYECKYIO IUIAaTy K 14-KOHTaKTHOMY pazbéMmy . Ecrm y Bac jlormyeckad mwiara EJ-
21U ( ST-858-02 ) ¢ 13-KOHTAKTHBIM PazbEéMOM, TO MPOCTO OTKYCHTe 14-it KOH-
TaKT pazpéMa. Y« Mpor p JIOFHYCCKOM TUTaTRI
OfIMC2HO B NMPUIATACMOM K HCH MHCTPYKIMH.

JTo6bie TEXHMYCCKHE BONPOCH MOTYT GHITh HANPaBICHBI BAllCMY MECTHOMY IH-
JIepy WIM IO CETH 3MeKTpOHHO! noutst MHTepHeT: LEA05403@niftyserve.or.jp

BBEAEHUE

Bnaronapum Bac 3a 8bibop asToMobunbHok paguocTadummn AJIMHKO DR-140.
Pagnoctanumm n apyras npoaykuma ¢pupmbl AJIMHKO aacnyxeHHO cYnTaloTcs
ofiHUMMK 13 Ayuwmx B Mupe. Baw TpaHcueep DR-140 nponasenén no camoi
Nepefoson TEXHONOMMK, TLLATENLHO UCNbITAH U NPOBepeH Ha 3apoae. Pabota
vpaHcusepa DR- 140 6yneT ynosneTsopsTe Bac ponrue rogui.

HOBbIE BO3BMOXXHOCTU

DR- 140 covetaer B cebe camblie NepepoBblie AOCTUKEHUA MUPOBON Hayku W
Texnonormm. dunocopua AJIMHKO cdokycupoBaHa Ha [OCTUXEHME Hawn-
Gonbuwero ynobctea Ana NonbaosaTens u Bkmoyaer B ceba cneayouiee:
aucnnen moxet paboTarb B TPEX PasNUyHbIX CTUASIX: HOPMANbHLIA PEeXrM
MHAVKaUWM HaCTOTH, MHAWKAUUA KaHanos U GyksenHo-uudposoe obosHa-
yeHue KaHanos.

Pa6oTa B AuanaacHe, UCNONL3yemMom asmnacnyxbamw ( 118 - 133,995 Mly,
TONLKO AR BEPCHS T).

Kopep cuctembl CTCSS Ha 50 TOHOB BXOAWT B CTaHAAPTHYIO KOMMAEKTa-
uwio. [ina obecneuenna nabuparenbHoro npuéma OTAENbHO MOXeT GbiTh
npuobpetéy gekoaep ( nNnara ToHanbHOro wymonopasurens £J-20U )
flepenaya TOHANLHOIO MMIyNbCA ( 1750, 2100, 1000 1 1450 "y ).
flporpamMmupyemoe CKalMpoBaHue NaMAT C NPONYCKOM He3aneicTaoBaH-
HbiX KaHanos., B pexume CKaHMPOBAHMA HE3ANONHEHHLIE AYENKU NaMATU
6yAyT WCKNOMATLCH M3 UMKNa ckahuposahus. IT1o obecneynsaeT noBbiwe-
HUE CKOPOCTN CKaHWPOBAHUA NaMATU.

TaiiMep orpatuyeHns Bpemenn nepenaiy MoxeT BuiTb ycTaHoBN@H B COOT-
BeTCTBUMN C Tpe6OBaHMﬂMM nonb3oBaTtenst.

CTAHAOAPTHbLIE NPUHAANEXHOCTU

AKKYpaTHO OTKPOUTE KOpoOKY C TpaHCMBEpOM #M Bbl OGHEpYXWUTE NpU HEM

cnegyowme NPUHANNEXHOCTH:

* PY$HOW MUKPOGOH KOHAEGHCATOPHOIO TMNa

* KPOHWITEHH ANA KpenneHuns B aBTomobune

* KPeNéxHbIn KOMNAEKT ( 4 4EpHLIX BUHTA, 4 BUHTA, 1 KoY, 4 KOMNNeKTa
waib u raek, 2 npepaoxpaHuTens )

* kabenb nuTaxwun

3arnyLuKu1 Ha KHOMKK ( ANA 3aKpbiTUA kHonok V/M, CALL, MONi v SET )

AONOJIHUTENbHBLIE NPUHARNEXHOCTU
aexoaep CTCSS..
norndeckas NaaTa TPAHKMKIoBoW cenan Ann SmarTrank Il
nHTepdeicHbiii kabenb ANS KOMALIOTEPA.
mukpodon ¢ knasuatypoin DTMF *...
NPOCTOR MUKPODOH. ........cconnicnnnen
xpené A Kpot
aBTOMOOUAbLHAR aHTeHHa C ycunenweM 4,15 abu
MarHuTHan npucocka ans 150M-5GW. .
KpoHwTedH ana kpennehun 150M-5GW Ha BOROCTOK KPbiluvM aBToMOOGM-
nAa.. HS-GSSD
KPOHWTeRH Ans kpennenml 150M-5GW Ha Kpuu.me Garaxnuka HS-TMS
anTterHa GP ans 6a30Boit ctalumu ¢ ycunernuem 4,15 ab GP-150-2
kabenb NUTaHuA *
perynupyemuiit 6nok nutanma Ha 13,8 B

« o 0 0

* BXOAMT B KOMNNIEKT NOCTaBKM TpaHCUBepa
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OPrAHbI YNPABJIEHUA U ®YHKUUHN

Hexortopbie U3 aTux GyHxumit MOTYT GbiTh OTIUHOYEHL! NPU NPOrpaMMupoBa-

Hu aunepom. O6p iTech k B Annepy 3a noapobHOCTAMA.
NEPEQHAA NAHENb
1. 6. 8 9
o you @)
1@
]
. VHFFM TRANSCEVEROR-140
2. 3. 4. 5. 7. 10.

1. Pyuka HacTpofkn
OCHOBHaA pyyka (2 MOXET 8p
ANA YCTAHOBKM 48CTOTbI NpUEMa/|
napameTpos paboThl.

2. Knonka FUNC
HAXaTMO HA 3TY KHONKY aKTUBMDYeT BTOPUYHLIE (YHKUMM OCTANBLHBIX
KHOMOK B COOTBETCTBUM C Baluelh cutyaumed.

3. Knonka VIM MW
HAXATUEM Ha 3Ty KHOMNKY MPOWSBOAMTCA Nepexiotenne pexmuma pabo-
T ¢ TN nnn xaHanamu U3 namaT. B MOXeTe He fepexnioNaTeCR B
pPexXum NamsTh, ECAN B NaMATL HUYETO He 3a0XeHO.

4. Knonxa CALL MONI )
HaxXaTMeM Ha ATy KHOMKY NPOU3BOAMTCS fePEeKNioYeHne Ha BLISLIBHYIO
yacToTy Ma pexmma ML wau namsiTu u o6paTHoe nepexnioyeHne. Ha-
xaB Ha knonky FUNC, a 3atem Ha CALL MONI, MOXHO OTKPLITh LyMO-
NOAABMTEND, 4TO AAET BO3MOXHOCTb NPUHUMATDL Cnabue curnantl.

5. Knonxa SET
HaxXmuTe Ha aTy y AnR yc POB KaHanoB NP 3anu-
CH B NaMATS. MOXHO TaKKe HaxaTb monm FUNC v SET ana kondury-

TPO8 Ha BCEM NpoTskeHun pabo-

TbCA B O6OMX HanpasReHusax
U, HOMepa W ApYyTMx

pup by
THh.

6. Perynavop rpoMkocTu
nosepH1Te Perynsatop No YaCOBOW CTPENKe ANIA YBEeANHEHUS rPOMKOCTH
W NPOTUB YaCOBOW CTPENKN - RNS YMEHbLIEHUS.

7. Knonka HAL sQL .
HaxatMem Ha 3Ty KHONKY OCYWIECTBASETCA NEepexModeHne BhiXOAHON
MOLLHOCTY TpaHCuBepa - Gonbluasi Wnn manas. Nocheposatenstoe Ha-
xamme Ha xHonkM FUNC u H/L SQL uameHseT nopof yCTABHOBKM LIyMO-
nopasuTens.

AUCNNER h

1. G-
JTOT 3HAYOK NOSBARKETCA Nocne HaxaTwa Ha kHonky FUNC n ykasbiaet
Ha TO, YTO aKTUBUPYIOTCR BTOPUYHbIE BYHKUMK KHONOK.

2. ENC
xoauposanue ToHa CTCSS. BbiGpanHniii Ton GyneT nepefapaTbcs B
abup BMECTE C OCHOBHOW HeCylLEen.

3. DEC
nexopmpoBanve ToHa CTCSS, cayxut ana usbuparencHoro npuéma.
Noctynalowmit Ton CTCSS GyaeT npuHuMaThen M AexoAnposaTthesl. 3Ta
dYHKUMS AONONHUTENbHAA, B CTAHOAPTO# KOMNNEKTauMW TpaHcueepa
OHa He 3aaeicTeoBaKa.

9TOT 3HAYOK NOAIBNAAETCA B Cnyuyae, ecnu BLIGPaH NONOXUTEALHIA CABUM
4acToThl.

3TOT 3HAYOK NOABASETCA B CAyYae, ecnn BoiGpaH oTpuLaTenbHbili CABUT
4acToTHl.

6. LOW
3TOT 3HAYOK YKA3biBaeT Ha Manyio BLIXOAHYIC MOLWHOCTh Tpawcusepa.
Ecnu 3T0r0 3Ha4ka HeT, To TpaHcweep pabotaer ¢ Gonbwon moul-
HOCTBIO.

7. BHAKOMECTA #sausss
Tekyulee 3HaYeHWe 4acTOTb, HoMmep KaHana wim GyksenHo-uudposasn
WHGOPMAUMSA MHAMLUMPYETCS 3aecCk. B pexume yCTaHOBKM RapameTpos
Ha 3TMX 3HAKOMECTaX OTPaXaloTCH BuGUPaeMbie BEIMMHLI.

L |
3Ha4YoK “M" ykaabiBaeT Ha pexum paboTel ¢ RaMATHIO.

9. 3BHAKOMECTA 58
B DEXMME NaMATH Ha 3TUX IHAKOMECTaxX MHANLIMPYETCA HOMED KaHana.

10. EUEY3
3TOT 3HAYOK NORBAAETCH , KOTAa TPaHCUBEP NPUHUMAET CUrHan v wy-
MONOAABUTEND OTKPBIT.

11. S-metp/mnguxarop moutgtoctn | 1 B B
3TW 3HAYKM MOKA3LIBAIOT OTHOCU YIO ChNy NIp ro curHana
WK BLIXOAHYIO MOWHOCTL. CRYXUT TONBKO ANA CBEAEHUS N HE ABNRETCH
WCTMHHBIM WHAWKATOPOM WYBCTBMTENbHOCTU TpaHcusepa WAWM Cunbl
MNPUHUMAEMOro CUrHana.

8. Namna TxRx
3Ta namna C 2]
nepena’un.

9. Buikniouateab NuTaHns PWR

HaxXMuTEe AN BKAIOYEHUA NUTAHWUS TpaHcuBepa U NOBTOPHO HaxmuTe

ANR BLIKNOYEHUA NUTAHUR.

10. MIC - pa3vém muxpodona
noaxmounTe AWMACH Kpo

80 BpemMa Ema W biM - BO Bpems

K aTOMy p y

3AfHAA NAHEND

1. PasulimM NOAKMOYSHNA aHTeHMHbI
NOAXNIONUTE aHTEHHY, MCNONL3YA padbéiM TMNa PL259 c conpotweneHu-

em 50 Om.
2. Pa3nbm nuTaHus
ne Te # Genb NUTaKURA K ITOMY Pasbémy.
3. Mnespo w p
8 cnyyae Heob MOXHO MUTH rPOMKOTOBOPM-

Tenb C conpoTmsneHmem 8 Om.

4. MnkpodpoH
rosopuTe B uunpod;ou BO Bpems nepeaayn,

YCTAHOBKA NAATbl EJ-20U AEKOAEPA TOHANIBHOIO
WyMONOJABUTENA

Jna 3apefiCTBOBAHNA TOHANLHOTO LWYMONOAABAEHUA HEOBXOAUMO YCTaHOBUTL
nnary EJ-20U kak yxasaHo Ha pucyHke.

EJ-20U White line

Align the board
with the quartz
oscillator.

YCTAHOBKA TPAHCUBEPA

B ABTOMOBMHJIE

PasmelleHne: TpaHCMBEP MOXET GbiTb ycTaHoBneH B nioGom mecte B Bawem
aBTOMO6une, rpe SyayT nerko AOCTYNHL OpraHbl YRPaBieHus v MUKPOGOH 1
TpaHcuaep He Gyaer mMeluaTs ynpaBneHuio asTomobunem,

Example

NoaknoyeHne NUTaHMA: TpaHcueep MoxeT pabotaTe or nioGoro peryavpye-
MOro UCTO4HUKA NOCTORHHOTO ToKa Hanpsixexwem 12 unu 13,8 B ¢ 3asemnén-
HbiM MUHYcOoM. Kabenb nuTaHua cnegyet NOAKMOYaTb HamNpsaMylIo K aKKyMyns-
Topnoﬁ 6arapee ANA yMeHbLLIEHUA NOMEeX OT CUCTEeMbI 3aXKUIraHus.

12V battery
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YCTaHOBKA: A YCTAHOBKU WUCNONLIYETCH KPENEXHLIA KPOHLITEWH, KOTOPHi
KPEeNUTCH BUHTaMK K Navenu B aBToMoGune. Cam TpaHcuBep BCTaBARETCR B
KDOHWITOHH U 3aXUMEETCR BUHTaMU.

To car body

Mounting
bracket

YCTaHOBKa aBTOMOOMILHOA aHTEHHBI: UCNONb3YitTe 50-OMHBIA KoaKCUanbHLIA
xabenb NN YCTAHOBKM aHTeHHbl. [N aBTOMOGUNbHOW aHTeHHm Tpebyetcs
cooTBeTCTBYIOWIEE KpEnneHne AnR HanéxHoW pabothi. Bonee netanbHyo
MHGOPMAUMIO MOXHO HANTH B ONUCAHNW AaBTOMOBUALHON aHTEHHDI.

BHUMAHME! Tioche: . AHTEHHEL YO
naK.: CuibHue ‘RA. B

£y TPancuBeps Wa CTpos; voemwm of

BO BpeMs PaboTh TpAHCHBEDA. A

HA BA30BOM CTAHLINHA

Wcnonbayitte 6nok nutasus, obecneuuBaioimii Hanpsxenve 13,8 B npu am-
TenbHOM noTpebnenun Toka 15 A. MoaknioumTe KpacHbit nposos kaGens nu-
TaHus K NONOXUTENLHOMY BbIBOAY 6N0Ka NUTAHWA, @ YepHbIli - K oTpuuaTeNb-

HOMY.

13.8V DC regulated
power supply

LONOAHUTENBHBIE ONEPALIMK

HN3MEHEHWUE PEXXUMA PABOTbI

DR-140 umeet Tpu pexuma paboTul.,

Pexum IR ( VFO )

O6biyHo TpaHcueep skaloyeH B pexamme M. Pexum IMA ( reseparop nnas-
HOTO ) menc yerca ans 4acToThl npuéma/nepenayu
NPU NOMOLUM OCHOBHOW PYYKM HacTpoiku. Pabovas HacToth Gyner ysennum-
8aTLCA K Y JaTLCA NPK BP PY4XU B COOTBETCTBMM C LUATOM CeT-
v yactor. ins exona B peaum MA U3 APyroro pexuma AOCTaTONHO HaxXaTb
kHonky VM MW,

145080

Pexum namatm

B pexume namstv oBecneunsaeTca fnerxoe U GLCTPoe nNepexnoyeHne Ham-
Gonee 4acto UCNONb3yeMbiX paboyux yactor - Ao 50 3apaHee sanporpaMmmu-
POBaHHLIX KAHANOB. [lAs BXOAA B 3TOT PEXMM HaXmuTe kHonky VIM MW. O6-
paTvTe BHUMaHwe, 470 Bhl He MoXeTe BOWTU B PeXuM NaMsTv A0 Tex Nop, Ro-
Ka He 3anporp ApOBaH NPaBUNLHO XOTA Bbl oauH kaHan. fMopagok npo-
rDaMMUPOBaHUA KAHANOB W NEPEKNIOYEHNA KaHAN0B MINOXEH Aanee.

ndicaies the memory channel mode.

~S50 ?

Indicates 1 Gurtent memary Chasnel.
BMECTO 3HaYeHWs 4acToTbl MOXeT WHAU-

» B 6y ¢bposom p

UMPOBaTLCA HasBakne kaHana,
Bbi3biBHOR PeXUM
Mepexknioyenne B BLI3LIBHOK PEXUM NPUBOAUT K HEMEANEHHOMY Nepexofy Ha
HawbBonee 4acTo NPUMEHREMYIO HacToTy, 3aN0XEHHYIO B NaMATb KaK Bui3bia-
Holi xavan ( CALL ). Ha sasoge B 3Ty sueliy namaTu 3anoxeHa 4acvota
145,000 MI'u. ins nepexnioNeHUs Ha BLIZLIBHYIO HacTOTy HaXmuTe KHONKY
CALL MONI. Nopapok nporp BHOrO CMOTPM HUXe.
B Bbi3bIBHOM pexuMe HeBo3MOXHO CKaHUupOBaHue.

145000

ncicates e cal made.

¢ B 6yxBeHHO-UWADPOBOM pexuMe AUCNNen BMECTO SHAYEHUA YacTOTLl MoXeT
ThCA

OCHOBHbIE ONEPALItN

BKJHOYEHUE M BBIK/NIOYEHUE
Haxmute kHonky PWR ana Bkmovenus TpaHcmeepa. Ha amcninee nossurcs
3HaYeHue 4acToThl IMGO HoMep KaHana.

JAns BLIKMO4EHUA TP pa ewé pas Te kHonky PWR.

NPUEM

1.Y¢ a ypoBHA Wy ..Tens.
Haxmute kHonky FUNC ( Ha aucnnee ebiceeTutcs FUNC ) u 3atem Ha-
xammem kronku HL SQL yc Te it ypOBeHb LWy >AaBN-
TENA - BHICOKNA NN HUSKWIA.

2. Yacvota

Bpauwaiite pyuky HacTpoitku ans ycTaHOBKK Tpebyemoi 4yacToThl. Mox-
HO Takxe ucnonb3aosate kHonku UP 1 DOWN na mukpodone ans
ynpasnesus Yactoroil. [ins usmeHewus 4acTotel ¢ warom 8 1 My He-
obxopMMo HaxaTb ¥ ynepxueath kHonky FUNC Gonee uem 1 cex u
8palLaTh py4Ky HacTPOAKM.
Lins paborsi ¢ aMNANTYRHON MC # (s AUNORHOM
Ananasone ) HeoGXOoA¥MO YCTaHOBMTL YacToty Huxe 136,000 MIy
{ Tonbxo A8 moaudukaumm T ).
Koraa TpaHcuBep NpUHUMaeT CUrHan, Ha aMcnnee NOABARETCH 3Havoe
BUSY v namna TxRx cBETUTCR 3enéHbim.

3. NpomkocTL
Bpawalite perynaTop rpoMKOCTM IR YCTAHOBKM XENaeMoro YpOBHS.

NEPEAQAYA

1. Macrora
Bpawaiite py4ky HacTpoitku AnA BbiGopa HEOGXOANMON HacTOTs.

2. Nepepava
HaxmuTe Ha knasvwy npuéM/nepenawa ( PTT) - namna TxRx 3aroputcs
KPacHbiM - W ToBopUTE B M|

BHAMAHWE! Ecm: Ha queniiee nmmum “OFFE, Yo.370 03HAYAET, HTO YacTo-
T 13 .!umoro chx nepmua-

3. BuIXoAHAN MOWHOCTL
Ana nameHeHnn BLIXOAHOW MOLLHOCTH Haxmute kHonky H/L SQL. Ha
aucnnee nosButca LOW npu pabote C Manoil MOWHOCTHIO. 3Ha4oK
LOW ucue3Her npu nepexnioyeHun Ha GONbLUYIO MOWHOCTb.

4, Konet, nepegaun
Omnycmure knasuury PTT u TpaHcusep NepexniowmnTCa B PeXmm npuéma.

NPOrPAMMUPOBAHUE KAHAJIOB NAMSATH

1. Haxmute kHonky VIM MW ans sxnoyenns pexuma M. 3nayox M aonxeH
WCHe3HYTb B NPaBOi 4acTy aUcnAen.

. cnonbayiite OCHOBHYIO PYNKy HacTpolku ( unam kHonku UP u DOWN Ha
MukpodoHe ) ana enibopa HoMepa KaHana ¢ 0 No 49 u C ( BH3LIBHOWK Ka-

Han).

Ecau HeoGxoammo, yctaHoBUTe TpeGyeMbie NapaMeTpul - CABWM 4acToThl
nepefaym, TOH KOAWPOBaHUSA/AEKOAMPOBAHUSA, NPONYCK KaHana Npu ckaHu-

H XaK onucaHo Ha crp. 37-38

Haxmute kHonky FUNC. Ha amcnnee nossutcs 3Hasok FUNC.

. BuibepuTte Heo6xoaMMbiit HOMEP KaHana OCHOBHOM PYSKON HaCTPORKM uan
xHonkamu UP u DOWN Ha Mukpogoue.

6. Haxmute xkHonky VM MW Ans 3anmcu YCTaHOBAEHHbBIX 3HA4EHWR B NaMATD.

N

w

na

NEPEK/IIOYMEHUE KAHANOB NAMSTH

1. Haxmure xronky V/M MW ans nepexsiiodeHns 8 pexvm namatn, Yeaurecs,
4TO 3Ha4OK M NOABWNCA Ha aucnnee.

2. BpauwaiiTe pyuky HacTpoiiku ans BwGopa HeoGXOAMMOro KaHana. Homep
KaHana MHAMUMPYETCH HUXe 3Hauka M.

CTUPAHUE KAHAJIA B NAMATH

1. Haxmute kHonky V/M MW ans nepexnioNeHmns B pexum namatu. Ybeantecs,
470 3Ha40K M NORBUNCA Ha Aucnnee,

2. BuibepuTe HEOGXOAMMBIV KaHan BPALLIEHWEM PYNKW HACTPOMKM WAM KHOM-
kamu UP/DOWN Ha mukpodore,

3. Haxmute kHonky FUNC, Ha aucnnee coOOTBETCTBEHHO NOSBUTCA 3HAYOK
FUNC. Haxmute kHonky V/IM MW 6Gonee uem Ha 1 cexyHay. Bul ycnoiwmre
KOPOTKMi# 3BYKOBO# CWFHAN W paiee 3anucanHbie AaHHbe 3TOro KaHana Gy-
RYT CTEPTHI.

CKAHUPOBAHUE KAHANOB
DR-140 umeer psa pexmuma ckaHupoBaHus: npu pabote ¢ M/ u ¢ namaTsio.
0O6a pexvuma OCHOBaHbLI Ha Bk T.8. ( npekpa-

WaeTCA NPU NPUEME CUTHANA W BO3OGHOBARETCA yepes 5 cekyHa uau npu
nponaganuu curnana { oM. cTp. 37 ).

CxaxmpoBanue B pexume MA

B a7OM BapwaHTe CKaHWpOBaHWEe OXBaTbiBaeT BECb “acTOTHbiA AManason

TpaHcueepa.

1. Haxmmre kHonky VM MW ans nepekniovexun B pexvm {1 u yaoctosepb-
TECb, YTO 3Ha40K M He MHAMUMPYETCA Ha amMcnnee.

2. Haxmute kronky UP/DOWN Ha muxpodoHe Ha 0,2 - 2,0 cekyHan ans 3a-
nycka cl p us. Ci p np TCA NpYU NpuéMe curHana.
Ecnu 3apeiicTeoBaH TOHaNbHbINA ulyMononanmenh TO CKaHMpoBaHwe He
OCTaHOBWTCA A0 TEX NOpP, NoKa He GyneT NPUHAT NPABUAbHLIA TOH.
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Buumanue! Ecnu But Gyneve ynepxusats khonky UP nnu DOWN Gonee 2 ce-
KyHR, TO CKaHNPOBaHME NPEKPATMTCA NOCNe OTNYCKAHMUSA KHONKK.
Ana uamer HanpaBAeHna Cl p Heo6x0AUMO NOBEPHYTL OCHOB-
HYIO PY4KY HACTPOWUKM B NPOTUBONOROXHOM HaNpPasneHnu.
ns npexpalieHun CKaHUPOBaHKA HEOOXOAMMO HaxaTb MOGYI0 KHONKY,KpOMe
UP/DOWN.

CKaHnpoBaHue NaMATH

B 3T0M pexume CkaHuposaHue GyAeT NPOUCXOANTL NO BCEM 3anporpaMMm-

POBAHHBIM KaHanaM, 3a UCKMIOYEHUEM Tex, ANA  KOTOPLIX 3anoXeH Nponyck

npn cxaHMpoBaHuu.

1. HaxmuTe kHonky V/IM MW anst nepexoa B pexuMm namstu. Yoeautecs, 410
3na4oK M NOSBUACS Ha aucnnee.

2. Haxmute knonxy UP/DOWN Ha muxpodone Ha 0,2 - 2,0 cexyHaus ana 3a-
NyCKa CKaHWpOBaHUA. CKaHUPOBAHME NDEKPALLAaeTCs NPU NPpuéme curtana.
Ecnn WCTBOBAH TO # WyMONORaBUTERL, TO CKAHUPOBaHWE He
OCTaHOBUTCA R0 TEX NOP, NOKa He GYNEeT NPUHAT NPABUALHBIR TOH.

Buumanwe! Eciu Bul Gyaete ynepxamsats kHonky UP unu DOWN Gonee 2 ce-
KyHA, TO CKaHWPOBaHWe NPEKPaATUTCH nocne OTNYCKaHWA KHONKU.

LIAR N3MEHEHNSA HaNpPaBNeHNA CKAHMPOBaHun HEoGXOAMMO NOBEPHYTL OCHOB=

HYIO PYNMKY HACTPOWKY B POTUBONONOXHOM Hanpasnexnu.

Ana npexy cKaHupC HeobXxoaMMO HaxaTb NGYI0 KHOMKY,KpoMe

UP/DOWN.

MOHUTOPHUHI

[N\ NPUHYAWTENBHOTO OTKPLIBAHWA WYMONOAABUTENS HAXMUTE KHONKY FUNC
1 HaxmuTe KHONKy CALL MONI. Echn ycTaHOBAEH CABUI 4acTOTul, TO TpaHcu-
sep GyRAeT NPUHUMATL Ha 4ACTOTE CO CABUIOM, 3TOT PeXnM NofeaeH npu pa-
6oTe Yepea penuTep. B atom cnyyae Bbi cMoxeTe NPOBEpUTL, BOIMOXHO ik
npuHMMaTL curkan Batuero KoppecnoHaenta 6es penutepa.

NEPENAYA TOHAJIbLHOIO UMNYILCA

Ecnu y Bac He DR-140F , 7o Heobxoammo npy Haxatoii kHonke CALL exnio-
WATL NUTaHne TpaHcueepa. Ha aucnnee Ha KOpoTKoe BpeMst NORBUTCA 3Ha-
YeHMe TOHANbHOTO UMNYALCA, a kHonka CALL He GyaeT peicTBoBaTh And ne-
PEXoAa Ha Bbi3bIBHYIO 4acToTy. .

DR-140 obecneunBaeT YeThipe 3Ha4YeHUn TOHaNLHOro umnysnpca: 1750, 2100,
1000 u 1450 'u. Umnynbe 1750 M1 ucnonb3yeTcs ANR ynpasnenns penurepa-
MK eBPONENcKoro Tuna. MHPOPMauMA O TOM, KaK NEepeKNionTs TOH, CMOTPU
Ha cTp. 37

wlﬂ nepepayn TOHANLHOIO UMNynbca MeDGXOAMMO OfHOBPEMEHHO HaXaTb
xnasuiy PTT n kHonky DOWN Ha mukpodoHe.

B/IOKUPOBKA KHOMOK

Ann 6AOKMPOBKM KHONOK TPAHCUBEPA BLIKNIONUTE NUTaHMe W CHOBa BIIOYUTE
ero npi1 Haxatoin kHonke H/AL SQL. Ha amcnnee Ha aBe CexyHAb! NOABUTCR
LOCK. Npu 3a6A0KMpOBaHHBIX KHONKAX MOXHO MOAL30BaTbCA TONbKO KHONKa-
mu POWER, PTT, FUNC + CALL MONIL. lnn pa3bnokmpoBKW BbIKMOYUTE NKTa-
HUE ¥ CHOBa BKNIOYUTE Ero NpW HaxaTtoin kHonke HA SQL.

YCTAHOBKA ®YHKLUMNOHAJIbHbIX MAPAMETPOB
dyHKuMoHan nap TPLI BKMOHAIOT B C€68 TMN CKaHUPOBAaHWUA, YCTaHOB-
Xy TaiMepa orpanudeHun Bpemenn nepefsauy TOT, TOHansHOro MMNynbca,
yaepxauws PTT, 6snokupoBky 3aHsToro kaHana BCLO v nopavy 38yxoBbIX cur-
Hanos.

Haxmute kHonky FUNC noka He nossutca FUNC wa sucnnee u Haxmute
kHonky SET. BoaMoXHbie napameTpbi noseaTcs Ha aucnnee. ina sui6opa na-
pameTpa ucnonbaysite kHonku UP/DOWN Ha mMukpodore uan kHonkn HA SQL,
CALL MONI. ins usMeHeHus 3Ha4eHNA BbiGPaHHOTO NapameTpa ucnonkayiite
OCHOBHYIO PY4Ky HacTpoiku, [nR enixoaa U3 pexuma yCTaHoBKM yHKUMO-
HaNbHbIX NAapamMeTPOB AOCTATONHO HaxaTb KHONKY VIM MW, SET umm PTT,

TN CKAHUPOBAHNSA
3usy CKaHMpOBaHue BO3OGHOBNAETCH NpU NPC npi oro
CUrHana.

TIMER  ckanupoBaHwe 80306HOBARETCA NPU NPONAAAHAN NPUHUMAEMOTO
culHana unu Yepes NATbL CeKyHA, NOCNe MoMeHTa 06HapyXeHus
CWrHana » 0CTaHOBKW Ha NAHHOI YacToTe ( MM kaHane ).

TAUMEP OrPAHUYEHWUS1 BPEMEHMW NEPEAQAYHN
70T OFF

Ucnonb3yiiTe 0OCHOBHYIO PYYKY HACTPOKM AAS A YCTAHOBKW MakCUMafnbHO-
NONYCTUMOMOTO BpemMeHn nepepawn. BoamoxHa anurenbHocTs 0F 0 no 450
cekyMa. [ins BLIKNIOYEHUA TaliMepa OfpaHUYeHus BpEMEHN Heo6XoavMO Bbi-
Gpatb ycraHoBky “OFF *. Taimep orpak HW! i UCNONb3YETCA ANnA
NPEeAOXpaHeHUs TpaHcusepa OT YPe3MepHo JnuTenbHo# nepepawm. MNpu 3a-
newcTBOBaHWM TalMepa TpaHcwBep TMOAAET 3BYKOBOW CurHan u npepbiBaer
nepenavy Mo UCTEYEHUM YCTAHOBNEHO BPEMEHU ¥ NepexioHaeTcs Ha npuém.
Ecnu 3anporpaMMMUpoBaHa yCTaHoBKa WrpadHoro spemenn , Yo Bol He cmo-
xeTe 80306GHOBUTL Nepeaaydy A0 ero NCTeYeHus.

TAAMEP LUTPA®HOIO BPEMEHH
PEN OFF

WcnonbsyiTe OCHOBHYIO PYUKY HACTPOWKY ANS YCTaHOBKA (yHKuMK wipadHo-
ro BpemeHu. BoaMoxHuii Npeaen - or 1 ao 15 cexyua. [ina oTkHoHeHNUa AaH-
Hoit dyHKuMKM HeoGxoanmo BuiGpaTs yctanosky OFF.

TOHAJIbHBIA  UMITYJILC
1158

WUcnonb3ayiiTe OCHOBHYIO PYNKY HacTPOMKM M1l 8bIGOPa 3HAYEHUA TOHANbHOTO
nMnynbea @ 1750, 2100, 1000 nav 1450 Mu.

U3MEHEHUWE CTUNA QNCNJIER

[Lnf BLI3BIBHOrO KaHaNa W KaHAN0B NAMATH MOXET GbITh NPUMEHEH PEXUM UH-
AvikauMn Homepa xaWana { Hanpumep, CHO ) BMecTo mHAMKaumu 4actoTul
( Hanpumep, 145.000 ). [InA KCNONBLIOBAHUA PEXMMA UHAMKAUUK HOMEpa Ka-
Hana BLIKNIOMKTE NMTaHWe , HaMuTe KHONKY VIM MW u, yaepxunaas ed Haxa-
TOi , BKAIONWTE NUTaHue TpaHcuBepa. KaHanbi, ANA KOTOPbLIX 3aNMCaHO Ha-
3sanmne, GyayT MHAMUMPOBATLCA CBOWM Ha3BaHueM, a He Homepom. Bu He
CMOXeTe nepeknoYnTcA 8 pexum [TIL, noka HaxoauTech B8 pexume UHAMKa-
uvK xaHanos.

LR KOMMEPHECKOro WCMONb3OBaHWA PaaMoCTaHUMil CyU\ecTBYET HEeCKONbKO
OTAUMHBIA P ncray (7 pom. B atom cny-
Yae HAMUMPYeTCs NN Homep kaHana { 6es CH ), wan Haasanme xanana.

NEPE3AIPY3KA TPAHCUBEPA
BuikniouuTe nuTanue TpaHcusepa. Bxuouute cHoBa TPaKCvBep Npv HaxaTon

xHonke FUNC. TpaHcuaep 8epHETCH K 3aBOACKAM YCTaHOBKaM.
PEXWM BEPCHA %nlﬁ% | BRhOH E

ma vacTtorta 145,000 My
uiar CeTkW 4acToT 5,0 kT ] 12,5 k0
CABUT 4aCTOTHI oTcyTcTeyeT
sennyuHa casura 0,60000 MMy
TOH orcyTcTeyeT
4YacToTa TOHa xofiepa 88,5 Ny
4acToTa TOHa aekoaepa 88,57y

BbI30OB |YacToTa 145,000 My
war ceTku 4actot 5.0« ] 125y
CABVI 4acTOThi oTcyrcTeyeT
BE/M4KHE CABUra 0,60000 My
TOH OTCYTCTBYET
4acToTa TOHa Kofepa 88,5y
jacToTa TOHa gexkoaepa 88,5y
Ha3BaHWe KaHana OTCYTCTBYET

KaHanb namav 0 - 49

He 3anporpaMmuposaHsl

cTneL aucnnes MHAMKALWA 4aCTOTb

pexum paboThi na

HOMEP NaMmATH 0

TauMep OrpaHNyEeHns Nepeaasm BLIKMOYEHO

Taitmep wWrpadHoro BpeMeHin BLIKMOYEHO

4acvoTa TOHaNLHOro UMNYALCA 1750 Ty,

£0por wymononasuTenst BLICOKMI

BNKOBﬂaﬁ MO!BNOOYI: Manaa

6nOKMpOBKA KHOMOK BLIKMNCYEHO

TN CKaHUPOBAHUA TaWimepHoe ckaHuposaHue

yaepxanue PTT GbIKNIOYEHO

6NOKMPOBKa 3aHATOTO KaHana BLIKAIOYEHO
8KNIOYEHO

noaayia 38yKOBbLIX CUIHANOB

YCTAHOBKA TOHA

TONE OTKMOYEHO
TU';‘?E 3ae#CTBOBAH TOHOBbLIA Koaep

NG Dac
TONE 3a0e#CTBOBaHb! TOHOBLIA KOAEP U AeKOAep. STa BO3MOXHOCTL
peannayercs TONLKO NPUYCTAHOBKE NAATH TOHANBHOrO WyMONo
nasutens EJ-20U.
Wcnonbayiite pyyky HacTpoiiki anst Buibopa pexuma nubo Ans oTkIONeHus
BCEX TOHANLHLIX DYHKUMH.

TOHA/IbHBIA KOAEP
8as

WUcnonbayiite pyuky HacTpoitku ans Bui6opa 4acToTel TOHaNbHOFO KOAWPOBa-
Hua . Tow GyneT nepepabaTbcsl B 3dMp C BLIGPaHHOU YacTOTOW BCE Bpems

. Ecnu yer nnara EJ-20U, wacToTa AEKOAUPOBAHUA TaKke
yCTaHaBAUBAETCR.
YacroThl XOAEpa/nekonepa, I
67.0 69.3 71.9 74.4 77.0
79.7 82.5 85.4 88.5 91.5
94.8 97.4 00.0 03.5 07.2
10.9 114.8 8. 23.0 273
31.8 136.5 41. 46. 51.4
156.7 159. 2. 65 67.9
171. 173. 77. 79. 83.5
86. 189. 92 96.6 99.5
203. 206.5 210. 218.1 225.7
[229. 233.6 241. 250.3 254.1
TOHA/IbHbBIA AEKOREP
e oec
865

WcnonbayitTe pyuky HacTpoHkv AnA BwGOpA 4acTOTH TOHaNLHOTO AEeKOAUPO-
Bannn. BosmoxHbie 3HayeHus npueeaenbl B Tadnauue. MNnara ToHanbHOro wy-
monogasutens EJ-20U Heobxoauma Ana Mcnonb3osaHks TOHANLHOTO AeKofae-
pa. lUlymononasutens TpaHcueepa GyaeT OTKpLIBATLCA NMPU Npuéme ToHa,
coBnanaloulero ¢ HacTPoNKol Aexopepa.

NPOMNYCK NPU CKAHUPOBAHUN
SKIP [N Npu ckaHmposaHUM NaMATUM KaHan NPONYCKaeTCA
SKIP OF DNpu cxanmposaHui NaMATH NPoOBEPSIETCA 3TOT KaHan

Ucnonbayitte OCHOBHYIO Py4Ky HACTPOWKM ONR BIJHOYEHUS WU OTKMOMEHWA
NpoNycKa Npu CKaHNPC Npw MY NaMATH TpaHcusep Gyper
WFHOPUPOBATb KaHan, ANS KOTOPOTo YCTAHOBEH NPONYCK CKAHWPOBAHUA.




8¢

6¢

BYKBEHHO-LUH®POBOE HASBAHUE KAHAJIA
4

B pexume KaHanos BMeCTO Homepa Moxer
HUe xaHana.

UcnonbayitTe OCHOBHYIO PY'Ky HACTPORKM AN UHAUKAUMK Tpebyemoro 3Haka
u Haxmute kHonky FUNC ans sBopa ero. Beeaute nonHoe Hassaume xaHana
nOBTOp naHHol onepaunn. BaosmoxHbie 3Haku npueaeHb aanee. ina
xHonky FUNC # Bpawiaiite ocHoBHY10

THCA HasBa-

CcTvp

PYHKY HaCTPOAKU,
fpn npor TPaHC C KOMNbIOTEPa NPU MOMOLM UHTED-
delicHoro xabens ERW-4 ucnonbayiite CTpouHbie aHrniickue Gyxsw “g”, “i",
“‘I'mra.

YAEPXAHUE PTT

PT NORM

WcnonbayiTe OCHOBHYIO PYHKY HACTPOWKM ANA BKMOYEHUA WK BLIKNIOYEHWA
PyHrUMM X npuém/nepenasa PTT. Npu BoYeHws 370

dyHkumm Bt MoxeTe npogonxatb nepenavy, omnyctue knasuuty PTT. Haxas
Ha knasuwwy PTT cHosa, Bu npexpatute nepeaaty W nepexnouuTe Tpawcueep
B pexum npuéma. NlaHnan byHkums AeRCTBYET TONLKO NPV 3aAeACTBOBAHHOM
yHKUWW OrPaHUYEHNs BPEMEHU NiepeaayM.

B/10OKHPOBKA 3AHSITOIO KAHAJIA BCLO
3CL0 OF

WcnonbayiiTe OCHOBHYIO PYdKy HAacTpOiKM AR 3aeicTBoBaHns 3TON (yHK-
umu. 3ageiicTsosas eé, Bo cMoxeTe NpousBecTM nepepayy TONbko 8 cayya-
ax:

* OTCYTCTBMA NPUHUMAEMOrO CUrHana ( He MHAUMUMPYETCR BUSY wa aucnnee)

o NPUHYMAETCR NEKOAMPYIoWMIA TOH W OTKPHIT WymonoaasuTens ( koraa Bt
WUCTIOfb3yeTe TOHANbHLIA LLIYMONOAABUTEND )

3BYKOBbIE CUTHA/TbI
JeeP ON

Ucnonb3yitTe OCHOBHYIO PYNKY HaCTPOHKM ANRA WX BKIOYEHWS UMW BHIKMIOYE-
LR

YCTAHOBKA NAPAMETPOB KAHAJNIOB

Mapame Pl KAHANOB BKAICHAIOT B cebn war ceTkm qacrm. CABWI 4aCTOTH, TOH
ycKk npu Bcé,

KPOME Lara CeTKM 4acToT, MOXeT GbiTh sanucao omemmo ANR KOHKPETHOTO

xanana.

Lns yCTAHOBKM napameTpoe HeoGXoAMMo HaxaTb kHonky SET. Ha mmcnnee

NOABATCH BO3MOXHbIE BEAUMUHBI NAPAMETPOB.

Iins svibopa napameTpa HEOBXOAMMO HaxaTb kHonky UP/DOWN Ha muxpodo-

He, unu HAL 8QL, uau CALL MONI,

LINR U3MEHEHU BENUYMHBI BLIGPAHHOrO pa UCNONL3ylTe OCHOBHYI0O

PY4KY HACTPOWKM.
[nn puixona u3 p ve VIM MW, SET um
PTT.

yo napameTpoB

LUAF CETKHM YACTOT
5P s

WicnonbayiiTe OCHOBHYIO PyuKy HaCTPOAKK AR PeryampoBky Liara ceTkm Yac-
Tot. 3TOT hapamMeTp MOXeT PerynnuposaTthcs U ASHCTBYET TONLKO VIR pexuma
rMA. BosmoxeH war cetxu wactor : 5; 10; 12,5; 15; 20; 25; 30; 50 xlu. 3a-
poAckas yctaHoska - 5 xI'u ana moamdukaumn T v 12 5 ky ana mogudmka-
umm E.

CABUI HACTOTbI
SHIFT PUEM U nep npc T Ha OOl YacToTe

SHIFT *  nepepava NPOMCXORMT Ha HacTOTe Bhie 4acToTel NpuéMa Ha
4 BENMYUHY CABMra

SHIFT " nepegaua NPOMCXOAMT Ha HaCTOTE HIKE YACTOTH NPMEMa Ha
Benn4MHYy caBura

McnonssyiiTe OCHOBHYIO PyYKy HacTpoiku ann Bbibopa HanpasneHus casura

HacTOThi HAN ANS OTKNIOYEHUS CABMTA 4acToTH Boobite. OObLIHO CBASL Yepes

penuTepb NPUCXOAMT B OYNAEKCHOM pDexuMe Ha [IByx “actotax. PasHuuy

Mexay YacToToi nepeaaym U 4acToTolk NpuéMa Ha3LIBAIOT “CABUI YAaCcTOTH".

BE/IMYHHA CABHIA HACTOTBI
L5120 4]

Wcnonbayiite 0CHOBHYIO PYUKY HacTPOiKA Ans BuGOpa BenuuuHbl CABMra “ac-
ToTh. JloNycKaeTCA CABMI YacToThl oT 0 fo 99,895 MI'u. nn ysenuverus unn

casura Heob: HaxaTtb kHonky FUNC w Bpawtate pyyky Ha-
crpoﬁm Bgs GuicTporo u aepxute kHonky UP/DOWN
Gonee 5 yua. Ans merarept, Haxmute kHonky FUNC
W MCNONb3YRTE OCHOBHYIO DY4KY HaCTpoitkv ( AnM Nepexoaa K paspsgy Kuno-
repy Haxmure nobyio xHonky, kpome UP/DOWN).

CNEUUPUKALIMN

Bce napamerph NpusegeHsl TONKO AN PAANONIOOUTENLCKAX AKANASOHOB.
Hukakve napameTpul , €CNU 370 OTAENILHO HE OrOBOPEHO, HEe FapaHTUPYINTCA
BHE paguonoBUTeNLCKUX AMar JThoban mopnd NANHOIO TpaH-
cuBepa, Npusoasiian k paGote BHe paauoNOGUTENLCKUX ANANA30HOB, BEAET
K notepe rapaHTMmu Ha TpaHcusep. Cneumduxaummmn Moryt ObiTh U3meHeHb

np 0y
0 OBLUME NAPAMETPbHI
PaGounii nuanason

ya, My npuém, Ml
DR-140T 144,000 - 147,995 118,000 - 139,995 ( AM )
36,000 - 995

DR-140E 44,000 - 145,995 44,000 - 145,995
DR-140TE1 36,000 - 155,000 36,000 - 173,995
DR-140TE2 50,000 - 174,000 36,000 - 173,995

War ceTkmn yacTor
Umnenanc aHTeHHb
SnexTponutatue
MorpeGnsemuifi Tox

5; 10; 12,5; 15; 20; 25; 30 u 50 xly
50 Om, HecuMmeTpuyHas
13,8 B + 10% NOCTORHHOIO TKa
npuém: { 800 MA ( tuymonopasuten  <puiT )
nepepava: 10,5 A ( BLICOKaR MOLLHOLTb )
3,5 A { manan MOWHOCTL )

Paameput 141 x 41 x 154 Mmm
Bec 0,86 kr
ONEPEAATYHUK

BbiXOgHAA MOLLHOCTL suicokan: 50 Br { DR-140 T/E )
35 Bt ( DR-140 TE1/2)

manas: 5Bt

Bug nanyvenns F3E(4M )

Cucrema Moaynsuun 4acToTHast MOAYNUUR C NepeMEeHHbIM
peaxK Conpo’

Maxcnmanenas

AeBraUUR HacTOThi +5kly

BHenonocHbie nanyvexns nyqwe -60 gB OTHOCUTENbHO Hecylel

Muxpodon ANEKTPETHLIN KOHAEHCATOPHLIN

Pexum paGotnl cuMnAeKc/nNonyaynnexc

Casur yacToTl ot 0 no 99,995 My
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N

1914

DR-140%2 ¢4 8 ¥l

DR-140 "I F sl dU AR B At (il R Z Wl SR8
TEEA RS M ZHRELL AT , ISEBRILLUT UL, 4 DR- 140Z A X BBEITRRE

WA R IhRERR#

SHERREAA R, TRIBRRZK, HHH AR TR TR, ERE AL
PUTHRERT, S SETH, AEH Ribi. FH“CALL MONI”#“H/L SQL"#®
ERFEZBH, (RS R ZEE, “ENA”RR VL (8 LTHEE,
“DIS” #or 8 M A ERIECERE. “LOC” #oraid, B A R ATIRE)S, A
FeVe gk (LFBH/LE PWRS B BB THRE, H/LZOR R RERAER S
“TON” For- b W R ZhiE, IR P4 FIDRE“FUNC™ fa, S 3T 5,
FRhhke, BB HIEBIIRE. “SCN” Fniaili“MON” ZoR A P
KT 1 BRNETTEYT,

BREA L @8 o, A RITHRERT , IXBIACA F 8B 2.

Wi\ 7 A Dh e

LEFHR : T “SET” B “H/L SQL” 8¢, AR Hl.

2B E R ¢ A4 RE” ERW-4E R RDR- 402 RB%HK, 1
“OPTIONS”, “SYSTEM PARAMETERS 1 ” % “COMMERCIAL MODE ”
B b “ON” R, 7Ei{THMR DR-140/IHOR M, i e DR-140 3
PR (CLONE) i, WM FERRZUPRDOWNER, 28/a I HLERT
HAFERARE (CLONE) #iK. G150

FERARHINRESR, il z 0 E24 & Ash WA B —HlRE ®rRAT
MBR4-17) , HiB25-49AZNHB—HaRE, FRICREENRA, B/
T RIORERAE . ERERKBEIIERE T, EREET AL RL TR
#RaT B Rt —ThRE.

SHWBREEA R b T AL O BBkt , #“V/M MW”, “CALL
MONI” & “SET” Ryiiex .

FEARIFIDIAESS , FUNCHE DR & SNSRI (GERR R BTN 3) , &
KFUNCEB KT | BRERETIE. HLREHIRUTIERZ#AR, #HE
AP TF 28 (K, THFUNCR /LS, ARFFHl.

B3

PRI 43

WHET 49
ﬁ’.}g ISH‘% ................................ 49
RIRE G 9
BICHR 49
iR 49
BiR bR 50
Lok 50
by 50
TR Z R e eesrernerimssnnsanasnasnniaans 50
PG ZEE ooveerrerrrneriensrnnnnnioni 51
W 5t

RBRICILAE

il

LT ThRE

D Tl 1L T 48
BURTHAE 48
&&E%Mﬁ ............................... 48

BEREE

TR R 28 SC-400 BHHE) ZIRMIBitt T3k, IKH/LA 2 B, FIF AR
B E SR WTHRE, A7 458 R A/ MU R, FORIE T RETIREBR .

3

FA “WIEE” 2 EJ)-21D (ST-868-02) (i) MBLBMRH RELERABWST-
869-02887T H 4% 5DR-140TE 1/TE 2R Ziktk. fEHiEMZICL e
SRR, HRT IR RCHP 2 2 LRI, BB WA Z 1 &
YETEB9W;, AASZFIADR-140TE 1/TE 2 AR 14M5REE D 544 130k
ZEJ-21D (ST-868-02) iHA73%4%, #Hk 255 1410890, B A RRENG 72
o IKBRMBEBIRY 2 HWIEMR N TR,

- JNRNRN

eIt aR

ARIMEEEN 45508 DR- 140 VHFBIFME # & "%l AR &RIUL - RER T
MR R B sLgb L, DR-140 Ml Bl &5 & REMEAME, Il wig
ZF iR, DR-140 #5722 SRR,

I R4 ¥ 2 ThAE

E I DR- 14069 1ER Bk 5Y 1T, BUALTT RN BAR TS A9 THRE B AT IRADHUBR B i in£549, B

1134~ 4508 " SR R LGRSO AR, BAELLFIIRE

* ZHARBRZBrRE  #IEART, MERRRAKRET.

* PREMTTAME, i 118-135.995MHz (The#).

* NERMESOAMNEE ARG, SAMEBMMITTIELETFME@ (Rt EF-20U
K)o

* FHRHSIHKS (1750, 2100, 1000, 1450H2).

+ BRARILAH, s RGMEniE, DadibsBnkmm.
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